
MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR
Ce casque n’est destiné que pour les cyclistes, patineurs ou planchistes comme indiqué 
dans le marketing du casque. Il n’est pas destiné pour les sports motorisés, mobylettes 
ou autres usages. Un casque avec le label CPSC est conforme aux normes de sécurité 
standard de la commission de sécurité de produits des consommateurs. Un casque avec 
le label CE est conforme aux normes de sécurité EN 1078 de la Commission Européenne 
de Normalisation. 

PROTECTION LIMITÉE CONTRE LES CHOCS
Les casques ne sont pas toujours en mesure de protéger ceux qui les portent des chocs ou 
des blessures. Même un accident survenant à faible vitesse peut entraîner des blessures 
sérieuses ou la mort. Tout casque ayant subi un choc sérieux doit être détruit ou mis au 
rebut, même si le dommage qu’il a subi n’est pas visible de l’extérieur. Ce casque étant 
fabriqué en mousse de polystyrène, il y a de grandes chances qu’il puisse être percé par 
des objets pointus.

LE CASQUE NE PEUT PROTÉGER QUE CE QU’IL RECOUVRE 
Le casque ne protège ni le cou, ni les parties de la tête qui ne sont pas couvertes. Le 
casque ne peut protéger contre les traumatismes de la colonne vertébrale ou autres 
blessures corporelles pouvant résulter d’un accident.

SÉCURITÉ
� Ce casque a une durée de vie limitée et doit être remplacé au premier signe d’usure.
� Ne pas modifier ou retirer aucune des pièces originales du casque, sauf recomman 
 dation expresse de Bell Sports. Ne pas modifier le casque pour y attacher des   
 accessoires autres que ceux qui sont expressément recommandés par Bell Sports.
� Ce casque ne doit pas être utilisé par les enfants pour l’escalade ou autres   
 activités présentant un risque de pendaison ou d’accrochage du casque résultant en  
 l’immobilisation de l’enfant.
� Veuillez faire preuve de prudence et de bon sens lorsque vous roulez à bicyclette.  
 Respectez le code de la route et prévenez activement tout accident. Un grand nom 
 bre d’accidents se produisent à proximité du domicile.
� Prenez garde aux automobilistes tournant juste devant vous. Les conducteurs   
 déclarent souvent qu’ils n’ont vu ni la bicyclette, ni le cycliste.
� Portez des vêtements de couleurs vives.
� Ne roulez pas de nuit sans être équipé des lumières et des réflecteurs nécessaires.  
 Faites attention aux voitures en stationnement. Les portières s’ouvrent souvent sans  
 avertissement.
� Partez du principe que vous êtes invisible. Ne supposez jamais que les conducteurs  
 vous ont vu.

ADAPTEZ LE CASQUE À LA FORME DE VOTRE CRÂNE
Pour que votre casque Bell puisse vous protéger, il doit être bien adapté à votre crâne, et 
être porté de la manière prescrite. 

POSITIONNEZ VOTRE CASQUE CORRECTEMENT
Portez toujours le casque en l’inclinant légèrement vers l’avant de manière à ce qu’il 
protège le front (Figure 1a). Ne portez jamais le casque relevé, découvrant le front (Figure 
1b).

IMPORTANT: tous les réglages doivent être faits lorsque le casque est correctement 
positionné sur la tête. Faute de quoi, le casque ne s’adaptera pas bien. Ceci permettrait 
au casque de glisser et de s’écarter de sa position, ou même de se détacher en cas 
d’accident.

REGLEZ LA MENTONNIÈRE
Portez toujours le casque avec l’attache de mentonnière verrouillée et la sangle bien serrée. 
Les figures 2 et 3 indiquent comment fermer et ouvrir l’attache. La sangle doit être placée 
bien en arrière, au contact du cou, ET NON SUR LA POINTE DU MENTON. Une sangle 
passant sous le menton augmente les risques de perte du casque en cas d’accident. La 
figure 4 montre la position correcte de la mentonnière. 

MISE EN GARDE! Assurez-vous que l’extrémité libre de la sangle est bien passée dans 
l’anneau de caoutchouc. Si ce n’est pas le cas, la sangle peut glisser et se détacher, et le 
casque peut se détacher accidentellement (Figure 5).

ASSUREZ-VOUS QUE LE CASQUE EST BIEN ADAPTÉ ET RÉGLÉ
Avant de vous servir du casque, assurez-vous qu’il est bien adapté, que les sangles 
sont bien ajustées, et que la mentonnière est convenablement serrée. Mettez le casque 
en respectant la bonne position. Bouclez la mentonnière et tirez dessus pour la serrer. 
Tenez-vous face à un miroir.

 A.  Vérifiez l’ajustement. Saisissez le casque à deux mains et essayez de le 
faire pivoter sur le crâne, de droite et de gauche. Si le casque est bien adapté, la peau 
du front “tire” dans le sens du mouvement. Si ce n’est pas le cas, le casque n’est pas 
assez serré. 

 B.  Vérifiez les sangles. Saisissez le casque à deux mains et essayez de 
l’enlever en le faisant “rouler” vers l’avant et l’arrière, aussi loin que possible. Faites 
un réel effort. CECI EST IMPORTANT. Si vous parvenez à faire rouler le casque et 
l’éloigner complètement du crâne dans une direction ou dans l’autre, en le faisant glisser 
vers l’avant de sorte qu’il bloque votre vision, ou vers l’arrière de sorte que votre front 
soit découvert, le casque n’est pas bien ajusté. 

MISE EN GARDE! Si vous ne parvenez pas à ajuster ce casque correctement 
conformément aux présentes instructions pour qu’il s’adapte confortablement à 
votre crâne et qu’il garde sa position correcte lorsque vous roulez à bicyclette, 
NE VOUS SERVEZ PAS DE CE CASQUE. Rendez-le à votre détaillant ou contactez 
Bell pour obtenir l’assistance nécessaire.

SOINS À APPORTER À VOTRE CASQUE

NETTOYAGE – Les casques sont faits de matériaux susceptibles d’être endommagés 
par les produits de nettoyage disponibles dans le commerce. Les solvants à base 
de pétrole sont particulièrement dangereux. Ils sont susceptibles d’endommager le 
casque de telle sorte que la protection qu’il offre soit réduite de manière significative. 
Fréquemment, de tels dommages restent invisibles. Pour obtenir les meilleurs résultats, 
nettoyez le casque à l’aide d’un tissu doux ou d’une éponge, d’eau chaude et de savon 
doux.

RANGEMENT – Après chaque usage, laissez sécher le casque à l’air, puis rangez-
le dans un endroit frais et sec. Une chaleur excessive peut endommager le casque. 
Exposé à la lumière directe, rangé dans un sac de sport de couleur foncée ou dans 
le coffre d’une automobile, le casque peut subir des dommages dus à la chaleur. 
La surface de casques endommagés de cette manière est inégale ou présente des 
renflements.

FRANÇAIS
¡ADVERTENCIA! NO use cascos que hayan sufrido daños por el calor.

GARANTIES
Bell garantiza al comprador original de este producto que el producto está exento de defec-
tos en materiales y mano de obra por un período de un año a partir de la fecha original de 
compra.  Esta garantía no aplica a defectos o daños físicos resultantes del abuso, negligen-
cia, reparación incorrecta, ajuste incorrecto, alteraciones o uso no planeado por el fabricante. 
i se determina que su casco Bell tiene defectos en materiales o mano de obra dentro del 
año siguiente a la fecha de compra, el distribuidor nacional de Bell, a su exclusivo criterio, 
reparará o cambiará el casco sin costo alguno. Simplemente llévelo a la tienda donde lo 
compró, con una carta en la que indique las razones específicas por las que desea devolver 
el casco, y un comprobante de la fecha de compra. El vendedor evaluará la queja. Bell no 
garantiza ningún casco dañado debido al calor o el contacto con solventes. Esta garantía 
no afecta sus derechos legales. Esta garantía sustituye a todos los demás convenios y 
garantías, generales o especiales, explícitos o implícitos, y ningún representante o persona 
está autorizado para asumir responsabilidad a nombre de Bell en relación con la venta o uso 
de este producto.

ESPAÑOL
GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG
Dieser Helm ist nur für Radfahrer, Skateboarder oder Rollerskater gedacht – wie im Helm-
Marketing beschrieben. Er ist nicht für die Verwendung beim Motorsport, auf Mopeds oder
andere Verwendungen vorgesehen.Weist Ihr Helm eine CPSC-Kennzeichnung auf, erfüllt er 
die Standard-Sicherheitsanforderungen der Consumer Product Safety Commission. Weist 
Ihr Helm eine CE-Kennzeichnung auf, erfüllt er die EN 1078-Sicherheitsanforderungen des 
Europäischen Komitees für Normung.

BEGRENZTER AUFPRALLSCHUTZ
Helme können nicht in jedem Fall vor Verletzungen schützen. Selbst Unfälle bei sehr niedrigen 
Geschwindigkeiten können zu ernsthaften oder gar tödlichen Verletzungen führen. Jeder Helm, 
der einem schweren Aufprall ausgesetzt war, sollte - auch wenn der Schaden nicht von außen 
sichtbar ist - ersetzt und zertört werden. Da der Helm aus Polystyrolschaum besteht, ist es 
möglich, dass scharfe Objekte das Material durchdringen können.

HELME KÖNNEN NICHT DAS SCHÜTZEN, WAS SIE NICHT BEDECKEN
Dieser Helm schützt weder den Nacken noch andere Bereiche des Kopfes, die nicht von 
ihm bedeckt werden. Er bietet keinen Schutz vor Wirbelsäulen- oder anderen körperlichen 
Verletzungen, die sich aus einem Unfall ergeben können.

SICHERHEIT
� Dieser Helm hat eine begrenzte Nutzungsdauer, während der er verwendet werden kann, 

und sollte ersetzt werden, wenn er offensichtliche Verschleißspuren erkennen lässt.
� Ändern oder entfernen Sie auf keine andere Art als die von Bell Sports empfohlene die  

Original-Bauteile des Helms. Passen Sie den Helm auf keine andere Art als die von Bell 
Sports empfohlene an, um Zubehör am Helm anzubringen.

� Dieser Helm sollte nicht von Kindern verwendet werden, während diese klettern oder 
anderen Aktivitäten nachgehen, bei denen das Risiko besteht, dass der Helm das Kind in 
gefährlichen Situationen stranguliert.

� Bitte seien Sie beim Fahren stets vorsichtig und schätzen Sie Situationen realistisch ein. 
Halten Sie sich an alle Verkehrsregeln und leisten Sie Ihren Beitrag dazu, Unfälle aller Art 
zu vermeiden. Viele Unfälle ereignen sich nur unweit von zu Hause.

� Achten Sie sorgfältig auf Fahrer, die vor Ihnen abbiegen. Fahrer geben oft an, dass Sie 
das Fahrrad  oder den Fahrradfahrer vorher nicht gesehen haben.

� Tragen Sie helle, auffällige Kleidung.
� Fahren Sie in der Nacht nie ohne richtige Beleuchtung und Reflektoren. Achten Sie auf 

geparkte Fahrzeuge. Türen werden oft ohne vorherige Warnung geöffnet.
� Stellen Sie sich vor, Sie seien unsichtbar. Nehmen Sie nicht an, dass Autofahrer Sie sehen können.

ANPASSEN DES HELMS AN IHREN KOPF
Damit Ihr Bell-Helm Sie richtig schützen kann, muss er korrekt angepasst und getragen 
werden. 

TRAGEN DES HELMS IN SEINER RICHTIGEN POSITION
Tragen Sie den Helm vorn stets tief, um die Stirn zu schützen (Abbildung 1a). Tragen Sie den 
Helm nie so, dass er nach hinten gekippt sitzt und ihre Stirn freiliegt (Abbildung 1b). 

WICHTIG: Alle Einstellungen dürfen ERST DANN vorgenommen werden, wenn 
der Helm in der richtigen Position sitzt. Geschieht dies nicht, wird der Helm nur 
schlecht sitzen. Dies würde dazu führen, dass der Helm von seiner richtigen 
Position verrutscht oder sich bei einem Unfall ablöst.

EINSTELLEN DES KINNRIEMENS
Beim Tragen des Helms müssen stets der Kinnriemen-Verschluss gesichert und der Riemen 
straffgezogen sein. Die Abbildungen 2 und 3 zeigen, wie der Verschluss gesichert und gelöst 
wird. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Riemen nahe am Halsansatz anliegt, und NICHT an der 
Kinnspitze. Liegen Riemen an der Kinnspitze an, erhöht sich die Wahrscheinlichkeit, dass sich 
der Helm bei einem Unfall ablöst. Abbildung 4 macht die richtige Position des Kinnriemens 
deutlich. 

WARNUNG! Überzeugen Sie sich, dass das lose Ende des Riemens durch den 
Gummi-0-Ring geführt wird. Wird dies nicht befolgt, kann es sein, dass sich der 
Riemen löst und der Helm plötzlich vom Kopf fällt (Abbildung 5).

PRÜFUNG DER PASSFORM UND NACHSTELLUNGEN
Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung des Helms stets sicher, dass er richtig passt, dass die Riemen 
richtig eingestellt sind und der Kinnriemen fest genug sitzt. Setzen Sie den Helm in der richtigen 
Position auf. Ziehen Sie den Kinnriemen fest, so dass er straff sitzt. Stellen Sie sich vor einen 
Spiegel.

 A.  Prüfen der Passform - Greifen Sie den Helm mit beiden Händen und verdrehen Sie 
ihn nach links und rechts. Passt der Helm richtig, bewegt sich beim Bewegen des 
Helms die Haut auf der Stirn. Ist dies nicht der Fall, sitzt der Helm zu lose. 

 B.  Prüfen der Riemen - Greifen Sie den Helm mit beiden Händen und versuchen Sie 
ihn abzunehmen, indem Sie ihn soweit Sie können nach vorn und hinten rollen. 
Machen Sie einen ernsthaften Versuch; DIESE PRÜFUNG IST WICHTIG. Wenn 
Sie den Helm, gleichgültig in welche Richtung, vollkommen vom Kopf herunterrollen 
können, d. h. ihn soweit nach vorn rollen können, dass er Ihnen die Sicht versperrt, 
oder soweit nach hinten, dass Ihre Stirn freiliegt, dann passt der Helm nicht richtig. 

WARNUNG! Falls es Ihnen nicht gelingt, den Helm so anzupassen, dass er 
entsprechend dieser Anleitungen richtig sitzt oder dass er während der Fahrt 
bequem und stabil ist, VERWENDEN SIE DEN HELM NICHT. Liefern Sie ihn an den 
Händler zurück oder bitten Sie Bell Europe um Unterstützung.

PFLEGE IHRES HELMS

REINIGUNG - Helme sind aus Materialien gefertigt, die durch viele herkömmliche 
Reinigungsmittel beschädigt werden können. Lösungs- oder Reinigungsmittel auf 
Petroleumbasis sind dabei besonders gefährlich. Diese können den Helm so schädigen, dass 
seine Schutzfähigkeiten bedeutend gemindert werden. Oftmals sind Schäden auch nicht direkt 
sichtbar. Beste Ergebnisse erzielt man, wenn man den Helm mit einem weichen Lappen oder 
Schwamm, warmem Wasser und einer milden Seife säubert.

AUFBEWAHRUNG - Lassen Sie den Helm nach jeder Benutzung lufttrocknen und bewahren 
Sie ihn dann an einem kühlen, trockenen Ort auf. Übermäßige Hitze kann den Helm bes-
chädigen. Wenn direktem Sonnenlicht ausgesetzt, können dunkle Ausrüstungstaschen oder 
Kofferräume von Pkws heiß genug werden, dass Hitzeschäden entstehen können. Beschädigte 
Helme erkennt man an unebenen oder blasenhaften Oberflächen.

WARNUNG! Verwenden Sie hitzegeschädigte Helme NICHT.

DEUTSCH PORTUGUÊS

United States
Bell Sports

5550 Scotts Valley Drive 
Scotts Valley, CA. U.S.A. 95066

Tel: 831 461 7500
Fax. 831 461 7503

Email: feedback@bellsports.com

Europe
Bell Sports Ireland, Ltd.

River House, St. Mary’s Road
Newcastle West

County Limerick, Ireland
Tel: +353 69 61544
Fax. +353 69 61550

Email: european_feedback@bellsports.com

Worldwide
To Ànd a current distributor in your 
region or territory, please visit us

online at www.bellsports.com or contact 
either the US or European OfÀces 

listed above.
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ENGLISH
OWNER’S MANUAL
This helmet is intended only for pedal cyclists, skateboarders, or roller-skaters, as 
specified in the helmet marketing.  It is not intended for motorsport, moped, or other 
uses.  If your helmet bears a CPSC designation it meets the safety requirements of the 
Consumer Product Safety Commission.  If your helmet bears CE designation it meets 
the EN 1078 safety requirements of the European Committee for Standardization.

LIMITED IMPACT PROTECTION
Helmets cannot always protect against injury. Even a very low speed accident can result 
in serious injury or death. Any helmet subjected to a severe impact should be discarded 
and destroyed, even though damage may not be outwardly visible. Since this helmet is 
made of polystyrene foam, there is a chance it may be penetrated by sharp objects.

HELMETS CAN’T PROTECT WHAT THEY DON’T COVER
This helmet will not protect the neck or any areas of the head that it does not cover. It 
cannot guard against spinal or other bodily injuries that may result from an accident.

SAFETY
This helmet has a limited life span in use and should be replaced when it shows obvious 
signs of wear.

� Do not modify or remove any original component parts of the helmet, other than  
 as recommended by Bell Sports. Do not adapt the helmet for the purpose of attach 
 ing accessories, other than as recommended by Bell Sports.
� This helmet should not be used by children while climbing or doing other activities  
 when there is a risk of hanging if the child gets trapped with the helmet.
� Please exercise care and good judgment whenever you ride. Comply with all traffic  
 regulations and do your part to avoid accidents of any kind. Many accidents happen  
 close to home.
� Watch carefully for drivers turning in front of you. Drivers often report that they never  
 saw the bicycle or the rider.
� Wear brightly colored clothes.
� Don’t ride at night without proper lighting and reflectors. Watch for parked cars.  
 Doors often open without warning.
� Pretend you’re invisible. Don’t assume that automobile drivers can see you.

FITTING THE HELMET TO YOUR HEAD
In order for your Bell helmet to work correctly, it must fit and be worn correctly. 

WEAR YOUR HELMET IN ITS PROPER POSITION
Always wear the helmet low in the front to protect the forehead (Figure 1a). Never wear 
the helmet tipped back to expose your forehead (Figure 1b). 

IMPORTANT: All fitting adjustments MUST be made with the helmet in the proper 
position. Failure to do so will result in a poor fit. This will allow the helmet to move out of 
position or come off in an accident.

ADJUST THE CHIN STRAP
Always wear the helmet with the chin strap buckle fastened and the strap pulled tight. 
Figures 2 and 3 show how to fasten and release the buckle. Make sure the strap is well 
back against the throat, NOT on the point of the chin. Straps worn on the point of the 
chin increase the chance of the helmet coming off in an accident. Figure 4 shows the 
proper position of the chin strap. 

WARNING! Make sure the loose end of the strap passes through the rubber “0” 
ring (Figure 5). If it does not, the strap may slide loose and the helmet can come off 
accidentally.
 
CHECKING THE FIT AND ADJUSTMENTS
Before using the helmet, make sure it fits correctly, the straps are correctly adjusted, and 
the chin strap is tight enough. Put the helmet on in the correct position. Fasten the chin 
strap and pull it tight. Stand in front of the mirror.

 A.  Check the fit. Grab the helmet with both hands and twist it to the left and to 
the right. If the helmet fits right, the skin on the forehead will move as the helmet moves. 
If it does not, the helmet is too loose. 

 B.  Check the straps. Grab the helmet with both hands and try to remove it by 
rolling the helmet forward and backward as far as you can. Make a serious effort. THIS 
IS IMPORTANT. If you can roll it off the head completely in either direction, by rolling it 
forward so far that it blocks your vision, or backward far enough to expose the forehead, 
it doesn’t fit correctly. 

WARNING! If you cannot adjust the helmet so that it fits correctly according to these 
instructions or so that it is comfortable and stable while riding, DO NOT USE IT. Return it 
to your dealer or contact Bell Sports for assistance.

CARING FOR YOUR HELMET

CLEANING - Helmets are made of materials that can be damaged by many commonly 
available cleaners. Petroleum based solvents or cleaners are especially dangerous. 
They can damage a helmet so that its protective capabilities are significantly reduced. 
Many times this damage is not visible. For best results, clean the helmet using a soft 
cloth or sponge, warm water and mild soap.

STORAGE - After each use allow the helmet to air dry and then store in a cool, dry 
place. Excessive heat can damage the helmet. In direct sunlight, dark gear bags and 
automobile trunks can get hot enough to cause heat damage. Damaged helmets will 
appear to have uneven or bubbly surfaces.

                   WARNING! DO NOT use heat-damaged helmets.

WARRANTIES – Bell warrants to the original purchaser of this product that the product 
is free of defects in material and workmanship for a period of one year from the original 
date of purchase.  This warranty does not apply to defects of physical damage resulting 
from abuse, neglect, improper repair, improper fit, alterations, or use unintended by the 
manufacturer.

If your Bell helmet is found to be defective in materials or workmanship within one 
year from the date of purchase, Bell or the country distributor will at its sole option 
either repair or replace the helmet free of charge.  Just take it to your retailer, with a 
letter indicating the specific reasons you are returning the helmet, and proof of date of 
purchased.  The retailer will then evaluate the claim.  Bell does not warranty any helmet 
damaged due to heat or contact with solvents.  This warranty does not affect your 
statutory rights.  This warranty is in lieu of all other agreements and warranties, general 
or special, express or implied and no representative or person is authorized to assume 
liability on behalf of Bell in connection with the sale or use of this product.

Bell garantit à l’acheteur initial de ce produit que le produit est exempt de vice de 
matériaux ou de fabrication pendant une période d’un an à compter de la date d’achat 
d’origine. Cette garantie ne s’applique pas à tout défaut ou dommage physique 
consécutif à un abus de forme, une négligence, une réparation incorrecte ou adaptation 
incorrecte ou un usage non autorisé par le fabricant.

Si vous remarquez un vice de matériel ou de fabrication sur un casque Bell dans la 
première année après la date de l’achat, le distributeur régional Bell, à sa discrétion, 
choisira de le réparer ou le remplacer gratuitement. Retournez le produit chez le 
distributeur où vous l’avez acheté avec une lettre expliquant la raison spécifique du 
renvoi du casque ainsi que de la preuve de la date d’achat. 

Le distributeur jugera alors de la validité de votre demande. La garantie de Bell ne 
couvre pas les casques qui ont été endommagés par la chaleur ou au contact de 
détergents. Cette garantie n’affecte pas vos droits statutaires. Cette garantie remplace 
tout autre garantie ou accord, général ou spécial, implicite ou explicite et aucune 
personne représentative n’est autorisée à assumer la responsabilité au nom de Bell en 
relation à la vente ou l’usage de ce produit.

MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO
Este casco fue diseñado para usarse exclusivamente con bicicletas, patinetas y patines 
de ruedas, según se especifica en la publicidad del casco. No debe usarse en motonetas, 
bicicletas motorizadas u otros deportes. Si su casco contiene una designación CPSC, cumple 
con los requisitos estándares de seguridad de la Consumer Product Safety Commission. Si su 
casco contiene una designación CE, cumple con los requisitos de seguridad de la norma EN 
1078 del Comité Europeo de Estandarización.

PROTECCIÓN LIMITADA CONTRA IMPACTOS
Los cascos no siempre ofrecen protección contra posibles lesiones. Incluso un accidente a muy 
baja velocidad puede provocar una lesión grave o la muerte. Todo casco que se someta a un 
fuerte impacto debe desecharse y destruirse, aun cuando el daño no se aprecie a simple vista. 
Debido a que este casco está hecho de espuma de poliestireno, existe la posibilidad de que 
algún objeto afilado pueda atravesarlo.

LOS CASCOS NO PUEDEN PROTEGER LO QUE NO CUBREN
Este casco no protege ni el cuello ni ninguna zona de la cabeza que no cubra. En caso de  
accidente este casco no ofrece protección contra lesiones de la columna vertebral u otro tipo 
de lesiones corporales.

SEGURIDAD
� Este casco tiene una vida útil limitada y debe reemplazarse cuando muestre señales  
 evidentes de desgaste.
� No modifique ni retire ninguno de los componentes originales del casco, excepto en  
 aquellos casos que Bell Sports lo recomiende. No adapte el casco con el propósito de  
 instalar accesorios que no estén recomendados por Bell Sports.
� Este casco no debe ser utilizado por niños para escalar o realizar otras actividades en las  
 que exista riesgo de estrangulamiento si el niño se queda atrapado con el casco.
� Por favor, tenga cuidado y aplique el sentido común siempre que monte en bicicleta.  
 Respete todas las normas de circulación y haga todo lo posible por su parte para evitar  
 accidentes de cualquier tipo. Muchos accidentes ocurren cerca de casa.
� Tenga cuidado con los vehículos que giran frente a usted. A menudo los conductores  
 declaran no haber visto la bicicleta o al ciclista.
� Vista ropa de colores vivos.
� No monte en bicicleta por las noches sin emplear las luces y los reflectores adecuados.  
 Tenga cuidado con los vehículos estacionados. A menudo la gente abre las puertas sin  
 previo aviso.
� Haga cuenta de que usted es invisible. No dé por sentado que los conductores 
 le están viendo.

AJUSTE DEL CASCO A LA CABEZA
Para que su casco Bell le proteja eficientemente, debe ajustarse y llevarse en la posición 
correcta. 

LLEVE SU CASCO EN LA POSICIÓN CORRECTA
Siempre debe colocar el casco sobre la frente para protegerla (Figura 1a). Nunca lleve el casco 
inclinado hacia atrás de modo que la frente quede descubierta (Figura 1b). 

IMPORTANTE: Todos los ajustes DEBEN hacerse con el casco en la posición correcta. 
Si no lo hace así, el resultado será un ajuste incorrecto que permitirá que el casco se 
mueva fuera de su posición o se caiga en un accidente.

AJUSTE LA CORREA DE LA BARBILLA
Siempre debe llevar el casco con la hebilla de la correa para la barbilla abrochada y la correa 
bien tensada. Las Figuras 2 y 3 muestran cómo abrochar y desabrochar la hebilla. Asegúrese 
de que la correa quede bien ajustada contra el cuello y NO sobre el mentón. Si se llevan 
las correas sobre el mentón, aumenta el riesgo de que el casco salga despedido en caso 
accidente. La Figura 4 muestra la posición correcta de la correa de la barbilla. 

¡ADVERTENCIA! Cerciórese de que el extremo suelto de la correa pase a través del 
anillo de goma en “O”. Si no es así, la correa podría soltarse y hacer que el casco se 
caiga accidentalmente (Figura 5).

REVISIÓN DE LOS AJUSTES
Antes de usar el casco, asegúrese de que lo lleva encasquetado correctamente, de que las 
correas estén ajustadas correctamente y de que la correa de la barbilla esté suficientemente 
tensada. Póngase el casco en la posición correcta. Abroche la correa del mentón y ténsela. 
Póngase frente al espejo.
 
A.  Revise el ajuste. Sujete el casco con las dos manos y gírelo a la derecha y a la izquierda. 
Si el casco está bien ajustado, la piel de la frente se moverá a la vez que el casco. Si no es 
así, el casco está demasiado suelto.
 
B.  Revise las correas. Sujete el casco con las dos manos y trate de quitárselo haciendo rodar 
el casco hacia delante o hacia detrás todo lo que pueda. Haga un verdadero esfuerzo. ESTO 
ES IMPORTANTE. Si puede hacerlo rodar completamente por la cabeza en cualquier dirección, 
empujándolo hacia delante de modo que le tape la visión, o lo suficientemente hacia atrás 
como para dejar al descubierto la frente, el casco no está bien ajustado. 

¡ADVERTENCIA! Si no puede ajustar el casco para llevarlo como se indica estas 
instrucciones o para que le resulte cómodo y estable de llevar mientras monta en 
bicicleta, NO LO USE. Devuélvalo a su distribuidor o póngase en contacto con Bell para 
solicitar ayuda.
 
CUIDADO DE SU CASCO

LIMPIEZA – Los cascos están fabricados con materiales que pueden dañarse con muchos de 
los productos de limpieza comerciales. Los disolventes o agentes limpiadores obtenidos a partir 
del petróleo son especialmente peligrosos. Pueden dañar el casco hasta el extremo de reducir 
sus cualidades protectoras considerablemente. En muchos casos los daños no son visibles. 
Para obtener mejores resultados, limpie el casco usando un paño o esponja, agua templada 
y jabón suave.

ALMACENAMIENTO – Después de cada uso deje que el casco se airee y luego guárdelo en 
un lugar fresco y seco. Un exceso de calor puede dañar el casco. La exposición directa a los 
rayos del sol, las bolsas oscuras y los maleteros de los coches pueden hacer que alcancen 
temperaturas tan altas que causen daños por el calor. Las superficies de los cascos dañados 
mostrarán un aspecto irregular o deteriorado. 

GARANTIEN

Bell garantiert dem Erstkäufer dieses Produkts, dass das Produkt für einen Zeitraum von 
einem Jahr ab dem ursprünglichen Kaufdatum frei von Material- und Verarbeitungsfehlern 
sein wird. Diese Garantie bezieht sich nicht auf Fehler oder Sachschäden, die auf Missbrauch, 
Vernachlässigung, unsachgemäße Reparaturen, falsche Passformen, Änderungen oder die 
Benutzung für vom Hersteller unbeabsichtigte Verwendungszwecke zurückzuführen sind. 

Wird Ihr Bell-Helm innerhalb eines Jahres ab dem Kaufdatum hinsichtlich seines Materials oder 
seiner Verarbeitung für fehlerhaft befunden, wird der Bell-Distributeur des betreffenden Landes 
den Helm nach eigenem, alleinigen Ermessen entweder kostenlos reparieren oder ersetzen. 
Übergeben Sie den Helm einfach dem Einzelhändler, bei dem Sie ihn gekauft haben – mit 
einem Schreiben, das die genauen Gründe dafür angibt, warum Sie den Helm zurückgeben 
möchten und einem Nachweis darüber, wann der Helm erworben wurde. Der Einzelhändler 
wird den Anspruch daraufhin beurteilen. Bell gewährt keine Garantie auf Helme, die durch 
Hitzeeinwirkung oder den Kontakt mit Lösungsmitteln beschädigt wurden. Diese Garantie hat 
keinen Einfluss auf Ihre Gesetzesrechte. Sie gilt anstelle aller anderen Vereinbarungen und 
Garantien, ob allgemein oder speziell, ausdrücklich oder stillschweigend, und weder Vertreter 
noch andere Personen sind dazu befugt, im Namen von Bell in Verbindung mit dem Verkauf 
oder der Benutzung dieses Produkts Haftung zu übernehmen.

MANUAL DO PROPRIETARIO
Este capacete se destina exclusivamente a para uso em bicicletas regulares, patins, 
ou skates, conforme especificado no marketing do capacete. O capacete não se des-
tina a motorsports, mopeds ou outros usos.Se o seu capacete tiver uma designação 
CPSC, ele satisfaz os requisitos padrões de segurança da Comissão de Segurança de 
Produtos ao Consumidor. Se o seu capacete tiver uma designação CE, ele satisfaz o 
requisito de segurança EN 1078 do Comitê Europeu para a Padronização.

PROTECÇÃO LIMITADA CONTRA CHOQUESADA CONTRA CHOQUES
Os capacetes nem sempre oferecem protecção contra lesões. Mesmo um acidente 
ocorrido a baixa velocidade podem ser provocadas lesões graves ou a morte. Qualquer 
capacete que esteja sujeito a sofrer embates graves deverá ser descartado e destruído, 
mesmo que os danos não sejam visíveis exteriormente. Como este capacete é feito de 
espuma de polistireno, há a possibilidade de ser  
penetrado por objectos aguçados.

UM CAPACETE NÃO PODE PROTEGER AQUILO QUE NÃO COBREÃOODE PRO
Este capacete não protege o pescoço nem nenhuma área da cabeça que não cubra. 
Não oferece protecção contra lesões na coluna vertebral ou outras lesões que possam 
resultar de um acidente.

SEGURANÇA RANÇA
Este capacete tem uma duração limitada em boas condições de uso e deverá ser sub-
stituído quando começar a mostrar sinais evidentes de desgaste.

� Não modifique nem remova nenhum dos components originais do capacete além do 
que seja recomendado pela Bell Sports. Não adapte o capacete com a finalidade de 
lhe colocar acessórios além do que seja recomendado pela Bell Sports.

� Este capacete não deverá ser usado por crianças para escalar uma superfície ou 
praticar outras actividades quando haja risco de a criança ficar presa pelo capacete.

� Proceda com cuidado e use de bom senso sempre que andar de bicicleta. Obedeça 
a todos os regulamentos de trânsito e faça tudo o que for possível para evitar aci-
dentes de qualquer espécie. Muitos acidentes ocorrem perto de casa.

� Esteja atento aos condutores de veículos que circulem à sua frente. Os condutores,  
frequentemente, relatam que não viram a bicicleta ou o ciclista.

� Vista roupas de cores vivas.
� Não ande de bicicleta à noite sem as luzes e os reflectores adequados. Preste aten-

ção a carros estacionados. As portas dos carros, muitas vezes, são abertas sem 
qualquer sinal de aviso.

� Faça de conta que é invisível. Não presuma que os condutores de automóveis con-
seguem vê-lo.

ADAPTAR O CAPACETE À SUA CABEÇA APTAR O CAPACETE À SUA CABEÇA
Para que o seu capacete Bell funcione correctamente, ele deve estar correctamente 
adaptado à cabeça. 

USE O CAPACETE COLOCANDO-O NA POSIÇÃO CORRECTA
Use sempre o capacete baixo no lado da frente, para proteger a testa (Figura 1a). 
Nunca use o capacete com a extremidade de trás baixada de maneira a expor a testa 
(Figura 1b). 

IMPORTANTE: Todos os ajustamentos DEVEM ser feitos na posição cor-
recta. O não seguimento desta recomendação resultará numa má adapta-
ção. Isto permitirá que o capacete saia da posição correcta ou se solte 
num acidente.

AJUSTE A CINTA DE QUEIXO
Use sempre o capacete com o mecanismo de fecho da cinta de queixo apertada e a 
cinta bem puxada. As figuras 2 e 3 mostram como apertar e soltar o mecanismo de 
fecho. Verifique se a cinta oferece uma boa compressão contra a garganta, e NÃO no 
ponto do queixo. As cintas gastas no ponto do queixo aumentam a possibilidade de 
o capacete se soltar num acidente. A figura 4 mostra a posição correcta da cinta de 
queixo. 

AVISO! Verifique se a ponta solta da cinta passa através da vedante em “0” 
de borracha. Se não o fizer, a cinta poderá deslizar e o capacete poderá 
soltar-se acidentalmente (Figura 5).

VERIFICAR A ADAPTAÇÃO E OS AJUSTAMENTOS
Antes de usar o capacete, verifique se este assenta correctamente, se as cintas estão 
correctamente ajustadas e se a cinta de queixo está suficientemente apertada. Coloque o 
capacete na cabeça na posição correcta. Aperte a cinta de queixo e puxe para apertá-la. Fique 
em frente ao espelho

 A.  Verifique a adaptação. Segure no capacete com ambas as mãos e volte-o da 
esquerda para a direita. Se o capacete couber bem, a pele da testa fará um 
movimento à medida que o capacete se move. Se tal não acontecer, o capacete 
está demasiado frouxo. 

 B.  Verifique as cintas. Segure no capacete com ambas as mãos e tente retirá-lo 
rolando-o para a frente e para trás o mais que puder. Faça o maior esforço 
possível. ISTO É IMPORTANTE. Se conseguir rolá-lo para fora da cabeça 
completamente, em qualquer direcção, rolando-o para a frente o mais possível até 
que bloqueie a sua visão ou para trás o suficiente para expor a testa, então ele 
não está correctamente assente. 

AVISO! Se não conseguir ajustar o capacete de maneira a que este assente 
correctamente de acordo com estas instruções, ou de maneira a que fique 
confortável e estável enquanto estiver a circular, NÃO O USE. Devolva-o ao seu 
concessionário ou entre em contacto com a Bell para obter assistência

 
CUIDADOS A TER COM O SEU CAPACETE

LIMPEZA — Os capacetes são feitos de materiais que podem ser danificados pelos 
produtos de limpeza comuns. Os solventes e os produtos de limpeza à base de petróleo 
são especialmente perigosos. Podem danificar um capacete de maneira a que as suas 
propriedades protectoras sejam significativamente reduzidas. Muitas vezes, esses danos não 
são visíveis. Para obter melhores resultados, limpe o capacete com um pano macio ou uma 
esponja, com água morna e um sabão suave.

ARMAZENAMENTO — Após cada utilização deixe o capacete secar e, em seguida, arrume-o 
num lugar seco e fresco. O calor excessivo pode danificar o capacete. À luz solar directa, 
os sacos de apetrechos escuros e os porta-bagagens de automóveis podem tornar-se 
suficientemente quentes para causar danos provocados pelo calor. Os capacetes danificados 
ficarão com uma aparência desigual ou com superfície com bolhas. 

AVISO! NÃO use capacetes danificados pelo calor.

GARANTIAS

A Bell garante ao comprador original deste produto que o produto esteja livre de defeitos em 
material e mão-de-obra por um período de um ano da data original da compra. Esta garantia 
não se aplica a defeitos ou danos físicos que resultem de mal-uso, negligência, consertos 
indevidos, ajuste inadequados, alterações ou usos contra a intenção do fabricante.

Se o seu capacete Bell tiver materiais ou mão-de-obra defeituosos dentro de um ano da 
data da compra, o distribuidor Bell do seu país, irá, à sua inteira discrição, ou consertar ou 
trocar o capacete gratuitamente. Leve-o ao seu revendedor, com uma carta que indique as 
razões específicas pelas quais você está devolvendo o capacete e um comprovante da data 
de compra. O revendedor irá então avaliar o pedido. A Bell não garante nenhum capacete 
danificado por causa do calor ou contato com solventes. Esta garantia não afeta os seus 
direitos estatutórios. Esta garantia deverá ser utilizada em lugar de todos os outros acordos 
e garantias, gerais ou especiais, expressas ou implícitas e os representantes ou pessoal não 
estão autorizados a assumir responsabilidade em nome da Bell em conexão com a venda ou 
utilização deste produto.
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KÄYTTÖOPAS
Tämä kypärä on tarkoitettu ainoastaan polkupyöräilijöille, rullalautailijoille 
tai rullaluistelijoille kypärän myyntitietojen mukaisesti. Sitä ei ole tarkoitettu 
moottoriurheiluun, mopon kanssa käytettäväksi tai muuhun käyttöön.Jos kypärässäsi 
on CPSC-merkintä, kypäräsi täyttää USA:n kuluttajansuojaviraston (Consumer Product 
Safety Commission) turvallisuusvaatimukset. Jos kypärässäsi on CE-merkintä, kypäräsi 
täyttää eurooppalaisen standardointikomitean turvallisuusvaatimukset EN 1078.

RAJALLINEN SUOJA ISKUJA VASTAAN
Kypärät eivät aina pysty suojaamaan vammoilta. Myös hyvin hidasnopeuksinen 
tapaturma voi aiheuttaa vakavan vamman tai kuoleman. Kaikki kypärät, joihin on 
kohdistunut raju isku, on hävitettävä, vaikka niissä ei välttämättä ole näkyviä vaurioita. 
Koska tämä kypärä on valmistettu polystyreenisolumuovista on mahdollista, että terävät 
esineet voivat lävistää sen.

KYPÄRÄT EIVÄT SUOJAA SITÄ MITÄ NE EIVÄT PEITÄ
Tämä kypärä ei suojaa niskaa tai niitä pään alueita, joita se ei peitä. Se ei pysty 
suojaamaan tapaturman mahdollisesti aiheuttamilta selkäydin- tai muilta kehoon 
kohdistuvilta vammoilta.

TURVALLISUUS
Tämän kypärän käyttöikä on rajallinen. Se pitää vaihtaa kun siinä on näkyviä kulumisen 
merkkejä.
� Älä tee mihinkään kypärän alkuperäisiin osiin muita kuin Bell suosittelemia 

muutoksia tai poista niitä. Älä tee kypärään muutoksia muiden kuin Bell suosittamien 
lisätarvikkeitten kiinnittämiseksi.

� Lapset eivät saa käyttää tätä kypärää esim. kiipeillessä tai muissa toiminnoissa, 
joissa kypärä voi tarttua kiinni ja lapsi siten jäädä kypärään kiinni.

� Pyörällä ajaessa on aina noudatettava varovaisuutta ja harkintaa. Noudata kaikkia 
liikennesääntöjä ja pyri välttämään vaaratilanteita tapaturmien välttämiseksi. 
Tapaturmat sattuvat usein kodin läheisyydessä.

� Tarkkaile edellä ajavia ajoneuvoja, sillä ne voivat äkillisesti kääntyä risteyksessä 
ajolinjasi poikki. Kuljettajat ilmoittavat usein, etteivät he nähneet pyörää tai sen 
ajajaa.

� Käytä selvästi näkyvää kirkkaanväristä vaatetusta.
� Älä aja pimeässä ilman asianmukaisia valoja ja heijastimia. Varo pysäköityjä autoja. 

Niiden ovet voivat äkkiarvaamatta avautua.
� Lähde siitä, että muut liikenteessä olevat eivät näe sinua. Älä oleta, että ajoneuvojen 

kuljettavat välttämättä ovat havainneet sinut.

KYPÄRÄN SOVITTAMINEN PÄÄHÄN
Jotta Bell-kypärä suojaisi sinua vammoilta, se on sovitettava päähän oikein. 

PIDÄ KYPÄRÄÄ PÄÄSSÄ OIKEASSA ASENNOSSA
Pidä kypärän etupuoli aina matalalla otsan suojaamiseksi (Kuva 1a). Älä koskaan pidä 
kypärää  
taaksepäin kallistuneena niin, että otsa on paljaana ((Kuva 1b). 
 

TÄRKEÄÄ: Kaikki säädöt TÄYTYY suorittaa kypärän ollessa oikeassa 
asennossa. Jos sovitusohjeita ei noudateta, kypärän istuvuus kärsii. Sen 
seurauksena kypärä voi  
tapaturman sattuessa siirtyä pois paikaltaan tai irrota kokonaan.

LEUKAHIHNAN SÄÄTÖ
Pidä leukahihna aina kiinnitettynä ja hihna tiukalla. Kuvissa 2 ja 3 on näytetty, kuinka 
solki kiinnitetään ja avataan. Varmista, että hihna sijaitsee kurkkua vasten, EI leuan 
kärjessä. Jos hihna sijaitsee leuan kärkeä vasten, kypärä voi irrota tapaturman 
sattuessa. Kuva 4 osoittaa leukahihnan oikean asennon. 

VAROITUS! Hihnojen vapaat päät on vedettävä kumisen “O-renkaan läpi. 
Jos hihnojen vapaita päitä ei ole vedetty “O-renkaan läpi, kypärä voi irrota 
vahingossa (kuva 5).

ISTUVUUDEN JA SÄÄTÖJEN TARKISTAMINEN
Varmista ennen kypärän käyttöä, että se istuu asianmukaisesti, että hihnat on säädetty 
oikein, ja että leukahihna on riittävän kireällä. Aseta kypärä päähän oikeaan asentoon. 
Kiinnitä leukahihna ja vedä se kireälle. Seiso peilin edessä.
 A.  Istuvuuden tarkistaminen. Tartu kypärään molemmin käsin ja kierrä sitä 

vasemmalle ja oikealle. Jos kypärä istuu asianmukaisesti otsan iho liikkuu 
kypärän liikkeiden mukana. Jos näin ei ole, kypärä on liian löysällä. 

 B.  Hihnojen kireyden tarkistus. Tartu kypärään molemmin käsin ja yritä 
poistaa se liikuttamalla sitä eteen- ja taaksepäin niin pitkälle kuin pystyt. 
Yritä parhaasi mukaan. TÄMÄ ON TÄRKEÄÄ. Jos pystyt työntämään sen 
kokonaan pois jompaan kumpaan suuntaan  
niin pitkälle eteenpäin, että se estää näkyvyyden tai taaksepäin niin pitkälle, 
että otsa paljastuu, se ei istu asianmukaisesti päässä. 

VAROITUS! Jos et pysty säätämään kypärää niin, että se istuu 
asianmukaisesti näissä ohjeissa mainitulla tavalla niin, että se ajettaessa 
tuntuu mukavalta ja tukevalta, ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ SITÄ. Palauta se liikkeeseen tai 
ota yhteys Bell Europen toimistoon avun saamiseksi.

KYPÄRÄN HUOLTO

PUHDISTUS – kypärät on valmistettu materiaaleista, jotka voivat vahingoittua, jos 
käytetään tavallisimpia puhdistusaineita. Öljypohjaiset liuottimet tai puhdistusaineet ovat 
erityisen haitallisia. Ne voivat vaurioittaa kypärää niin, että sen suojaava vaikutus voi kärsiä 
huomattavasti. Monesti nämä vauriot eivät näy päälle päin. Paras tulos saavutetaan, jos 
kypärä puhdistetaan pehmeällä rätillä tai pesusienellä lämmintä vettä ja mietoa saippuaa 
käyttämällä.
SÄILYTYS – Anna kypärän kuivahtaa jokaisen käyttökerran jälkeen ja säilytä sitä viileässä 
ja kuivassa paikassa. Liika kuumuus saattaa vaurioittaa kypärää. Suora auringonvalo, 
mustat kassit ja auton tavaratila saattavat aiheuttaa kypärää vaurioittavaa kuumuutta. 
Vaurioituneiden kypärien pinta saattaa olla epätasainen tai kuplainen.

VAROITUS! ÄLÄ KÄYTÄ kuumuuden vaurioittamia kypäriä!

SUOMINEDERLANDS
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Deze helm is uitsluitend bestemd voor fietsers, skateboarders of rollerskaters, zoals nader 
gespecificeerd is in marktonderzoek voor helmen. De helm is niet bedoeld voor motorrijders, 
bromfietsers of andere gebruikers.Als uw helm het CPSC-predikaat draagt, voldoet hij aan 
de veiligheidsnormen van de Consumer Product Safety Commission (vergelijkbaar met de 
Stichting Consument en Veiligheid). Als uw helm het CE-predikaat draagt, voldoet hij aan de 
EN 1078-veiligheidseisen van de Europese Commissie voor Standaardisatie.

BEPERKTE SCHOKBESCHERMING
Een helm biedt geen bescherming tegen elke blessure. Zelf een ongeluk bij zeer lage 
snelheid kan ernstige verwondingen of zelfs de dood tot gevolg hebben. Elke helm die bloot-
gesteld is geweest aan een zware schok of stoot, moet worden weggegooid of vernietigd, 
zelfs als de schade aan de buitenkant niet zichtbaar is. Aangezien deze helm van piepschu-
im is vervaardigd, is er een kans dat scherpe voorwerpen erdoor kunnen steken.

HELMEN KUNNEN NIET BESCHERMEN WAT ZE NIET BEDEKKEN
Deze helm kan de nek en alle delen van het hoofd die er niet door bedekt worden niet 
beschermen. Ook beschermt hij niet tegen verwondingen van de ruggengraat en andere 
verwondingen die door een ongeluk kunnen worden veroorzaakt.

VEILIGHEID
Deze helm heeft een beperkte levensduur en moet vervangen worden als slijtage duidelijk 
zichtbaar wordt.
� Verander of verwijder geen originele onderdelen van de helm, behalve als dit door Bell 

Sports wordt aanbevolen. Verander niets aan de helm om accessoires eraan te bevesti-
gen, behalve als dit door Bell Sports wordt aanbevolen.

� Kinderen mogen deze helm niet dragen tijdens klimmen of tijdens activiteiten waarbij 
een risico bestaat dat het kind zich ophangt als het met de helm vast komt te zitten.

� Gebruik uw gezonde verstand bij het fietsen en wees voorzichtig. Volg alle verkeersre-
gels en doe alles om alle soorten ongelukken te vermijden. Veel ongelukken gebeuren 
dicht bij huis.

� Wees bedacht op automobilisten die vlak voor u afslaan. Automobilisten zeggen vaak 
dat ze de fiets of de fietser helemaal niet gezien hadden.

� Draag felgekleurde kleding.
� Fiets niet in het donker zonder de juiste verlichting en reflectoren. Let op geparkeerde 

auto’s. De deuren gaan vaak onverwacht open.
� Fiets alsof u onzichtbaar bent. Neem niet zonder meer aan dat automobilisten u kunnen 

zien.

DE HELM OP UW HOOFD PASSEN
Uw Bell-helm kan zijn werk alleen goed doen als hij goed past en correct wordt gedragen. 

DRAAG DE HELM IN DE JUISTE POSITIE
Draag de helm aan de voorkant altijd laag om het voorhoofd te beschermen (Afbeelding 1a). 
Schuif de helm nooit naar achteren op uw hoofd om het voorhoofd vrij te maken  
(Afbeelding 1b). 

BELANGRIJK: Alle aanpassingen MOETEN gemaakt worden terwijl de helm 
in de juiste positie wordt gedragen. Als u dat niet doet, zal de helm niet goed 
passen. Dit kan veroorzaken dat de helm bij een ongeluk verschuift of van 
het hoofd afkomt.

PAS HET KINRIEMPJE AAN
Draag de helm altijd met de gesp van het kinriempje vastgemaakt en de het riempje zelf 
stevig aangetrokken. Afbeeldingen 2 en 3 laten zien hoe de gesp wordt vastgemaakt en los-
gemaakt. Plaats het riempje tegen de keel, NIET op de punt van de kin. Als het riempje op 
de punt van de kin wordt gedragen, is het risico groter dat de helm tijdens een ongeluk van 
het hoofd afkomt. Afbeelding 4 laat de juiste positie van het kinriempje zien. 

WAARSCHUWING! Zorg dat het loshangende einde van het riempje door de 
rubber O-ring wordt gehaald. Als dit niet wordt gedaan, kan het riempje los-
gaan en kan de helm per ongeluk van het hoofd afkomen (Afbeelding 5).

DE PASVORM EN AANPASSINGEN NAKIJKEN
Voor u de helm gebruikt, moet u zorgen dat hij goed past, dat de riempjes goed 
aangepast zijn en dat het kinriempje strak genoeg zit. Zet de helm in de juiste positie op 
uw hoofd. Maak het kinriempje vast en trek het stevig aan. Kijk in de spiegel.
 A.  Controleer de pasvorm. Grijp de helm met beide handen vast en draai hem 

naar links en naar rechts. Als de helm goed past, zal de huid van uw voor-
hoofd met de helm mee bewegen. Als dit niet het geval is, zit de helm te los. 

 B.  Controleer de riempjes. Grijp de helm met beide handen vast en probeer 
hem van uw hoofd af te krijgen door de helm zo ver als u kunt voorwaarts 
en achterwaarts te rollen.  
Doe er echt uw best voor. DIT IS BELANGRIJK. Als u de helm van uw hoofd 
af kunt rollen, voorwaarts zodat hij uw uitzicht blokkeert, of achterwaarts 
zodat uw voorhoofd vrij komt, past hij niet goed. 

WAARSCHUWING! Als u de helm niet zodanig kunt aanpassen dat hij 
volgens deze gebruiksaanwijzing goed past of zo dat hij tijdens het fietsen 
comfortabel en stabiel is, GEBRUIK DEZE HELM DAN NIET. Breng hem 
terug naar uw dealer of neem contact op met Bell Europa voor assistentie.

ONDERHOUD VAN UW HELM

SCHOONMAKEN – Helmen worden gemaakt van materialen die gemakkelijk bescha-
digd kunnen  
worden door gewone schoonmaakmiddelen. Oplosmiddelen of schoonmaakmiddelen op 
basis van petroleum zijn bijzonder gevaarlijk. Zij kunnen een helm zodanig beschadigen 
dat de beschermende capaciteiten beduidend verminderd worden. Vaak is deze schade 
niet zichtbaar. Maak, voor de beste resultaten, de helm schoon met een zachte doek of 
spons en een milde zeepoplossing.
OPBERGEN – Laat uw helm na elk gebruik goed drogen in de frisse lucht en berg hem 
dan op een koele, droge plaats op. Overmatige hitte kan de helm beschadigen. Donkere 
tassen en bagageruimtes van auto’s kunnen in direct zonlicht heet genoeg worden om 
schade te veroorzaken. Beschadigde  
helmen zien er ongelijk en bobbelig uit.

WAARSCHUWING! Door hitte beschadigde helmen NIET GEBRUIKEN.

GARANTIEBEPALINGEN
Op dit product van Bell heeft de oorspronkelijke koper garantie voor de duur van één 
jaar vanaf de oorspronkelijke datum van aankoop op materiaal- en afwerkingsgebreken. 
Deze garantie geldt niet voor defecten of fysieke schade die het gevolg zijn van mis-
bruik, verwaarlozing, inadequate reparaties, slechte pasvorm, veranderingen of gebruik 
dat niet door de fabrikant bedoeld is.
 
Als uw Bell-helm materiaal- of afwerkingsgebreken vertoont binnen een jaar vanaf de 
datum van aankoop, zal de landelijke Bell-leverancier de helm naar eigen verkiezing gra-
tis repareren of vervangen. U hoeft de helm alleen maar naar de detailhandel te brengen 
met een brief waarin de specifieke redenen staan waarom u de helm terugstuurt en een 
bewijs van aankoop. Uw detailhandelaar zal vervolgens uw claim beoordelen. Bell geeft 
geen garantie op helmen die door hitte of contact met oplosmiddelen beschadigd zijn. 
Deze garantie heeft geen invloed op uw wettelijke rechten. Deze garantie vervangt alle 
andere overeenkomsten en garanties, algemeen of impliciet, stilzwijgend of uitdrukkelijk, 
en geen vertegenwoordiger of persoon is gemachtigd aansprakelijkheid te aanvaarden 
voor Bell in verband met de verkoop of het gebruik van dit product.

TAKUUT
Bell takaa tämän tuotteen alkuperäiselle ostajalle yhden vuoden ajaksi ostopäivästä, 
että tuotteessa ei ole materiaali- tai valmistusvikoja. Tämä takuu ei koske vikoja 
tai vaurioita jotka ovat aiheutuneet rajusta käytöstä, laiminlyönneistä, virheellisistä 
korjauksista, virheellisestä sovituksesta, muutoksista tai valmistajan ohjeiden vastaisista 
käyttötarkoituksista. Jos Bell-kypärässäsi ilmenee materiaali- tai valmistusvikoja yhden 
vuoden kuluessa ostopäivästä, Bell maahantuoja harkintansa perusteella joko korjaa 
tai vaihtaa kypärän veloituksetta. Toimita vain kypärä liikkeeseen, josta sen ostit, ja liitä 
mukaan ostokuitti ja kirjallinen selostus palautuksen syystä.

Kauppias tutkii sen jälkeen asian. Bell takuu ei kata kypärään kohdistuneita kuumuuden 
tai liuottimien aiheuttamia vaurioita. Tämä takuu korvaa kaikki muut sopimukset ja takuut, 
yleiset, erityiset, ilmaistut ja konkludenttiset takuut mukaan lukien. Kukaan edustaja tai 
henkilö ei ole valtuutettu ottamaan tämän tuotteen myyntiin tai käyttöön liittyvää vastuuta 
Bell puolesta.

DANSK
BRUGERVEJLEDNING
Denne hjelm er kun tiltænkt cyklister, skateboardere eller rulleskøjteløbere, som specifi-
ceret i marketingsmaterialet til hjelmen. Den er ikke beregnet til motorsport, knallert eller 
anden brug. Hvis din hjelm bærer en CPSC-betegnelse, opfylder den de standardsik-
kerhedskrav, som stilles af Consumer Product Safety Commission (sikkerhedskommis-
sionen for forbrugervarer). Hvis din hjelm bærer en CE-betegnelse, opfylder den de EN 
1078 sikkerhedskrav, som stilles af Den Europæiske Standardiseringsorganisation.

BEGRÆNSET STØDBESKYTTELSE
Hjelme kan ikke altid beskytte mod skader. Uheld der medfører alvorlig skade eller død 
kan forekomme selv ved meget lave hastigheder. En hjelm, der har været udsat for et 
kraftigt stød, bør kasseres og destrueres, også selvom skaden ikke er synlig udvendigt. 
Eftersom denne hjelm er fremstillet af  
polystyren skum, er det muligt, at den kan blive gennemtrængt af skarpe genstande.

HJELME KAN IKKE BESKYTTE, HVAD DE IKKE DÆKKER
Denne hjelm beskytter ikke halsen eller noget område af hovedet, som den ikke dækker. 
Den beskytter ikke mod rygrads- eller andre kropsskader, som et uheld kan resulterer i.

SIKKERHED
Denne hjelm har en begrænset levetid under brug og bør udskiftes, når den viser tyde-
lige tegn på slid.
� Der må ikke ændres eller fjernes nogen af de originale komponentdele på hjelmen, 

undtagen som anbefalet af Bell Sports. Hjelmen må ikke ændres med det formål at 
fastsætte udstyr, undtagen som anbefalet af Bell Sports.

� Denne hjelm bør ikke bruges af børn, der klatrer eller er engagerede i andre aktiv-
iteter, hvor der er en risiko for strangulering, hvis barnet hænger fast med hjelmen.

� Der bør udvises omhu og god dømmekraft under al cykling. Alle trafikregler bør 
overholdes, og du må gøre dit til at undgå uheld af enhver slags. Mange uheld sker 
tæt ved hjemmet.

� Hold godt øje med forankørende trafikanter, der skal dreje. Ved uheld rapporterer 
billister ofte, at de slet ikke så cyklen eller cyklisten.

� Vær iklædt farverigt tøj.
� Kør ikke uden lygter og reflekser om aftenen. Hold øje med med parkerede biler. 

Døre åbnes ofte uden varsel.
� Forestil dig, at du er usynlig. Regn ikke med at billister kan se dig.

TILPASNING AF HJELMEN TIL HOVEDET 
For at Bell-hjelmen kan fungere korrekt, skal den passe og bæres korrekt på hovedet. 

BÆR HJELMEN I DENS KORREKTE POSITION
Tag altid hjelmen på, så den sidder lavt foran for at beskytte panden (Illustration 1a). Lad 
aldrig hjelmen tippe bagud, således at panden ikke er dækket (Illustration 1b).

VIGTIGT: Alle tilpasningsjusteringer SKAL foretages med hjelmen på i dens 
korrekte position. Undladelse af dette vil resultere i en dårlig tilpasning og 
kan desuden resultere i, at hjelmen vil flytte sig ud af position eller falde 
af i et uheld.

JUSTERING AF HAGESTROPPEN
Bær altid hjelmen med hagestroppens spænde fastgjort og stroppen stramt tiltrukket. 
Illustration 2 og 3 viser, hvordan spændet fastgøres og udløses. Sørg for at stroppen 
sidder godt tilbage mod struben, og at den IKKE sidder på hagespidsen. Stropper, der 
sidder på hagespidsen, forøger chancen for, at hjelmen falder af i et uheld. Illustration 4 
viser den korrekte position for hagestroppen.

ADVARSEL! Sørg for at stroppens løse ende føres gennem “0” gummiringen. 
Hvis den ikke gør det, kan stroppen glide løs, og hjelmen kan falde af ved et 
udheld (Illustration 5).

KONTROLLER TILPASNING OG JUSTERINGER 
Før hjelmen tages i brug skal du sikre dig, at den passer rigtigt, at stropperne er justeret 
korrekt, og at hagestroppen er tilstrækkelig stram. Tag hjelmen på i den korrekte posi-
tion. Fastgør hagestroppen og træk den stramt til. Stå foran et spejl.

 A. Kontroller tilpasningen. Tag fat om hjelmen med begge hænder og vrid den 
til venstre og til højre. Hvis hjelmen passer rigtigt, vil huden på panden bev-
æge sig, når hjelmen bevæges. Hvis ikke, sidder hjelmen for løst. 

 B. Kontroller stropperne. Tag fat om hjelmen med begge hænder og prøv at 
tage den af ved at skubbe hjelmen frem og tilbage så langt som muligt. Gør 
et alvorligt forsøg. DETTE ER VIGTIGT. Hvis hjelmen kan komme helt af 
hovedet i en af retningerne ved at rulle den  
fremefter så langt, at den blokerer udsynet, eller tilbage, langt nok til at 
afdække panden, passer hjelmen ikke korrekt. 

ADVARSEL! Hvis det ikke er muligt at justere hjelmen, således at den 
passer rigtigt ifølge disse instruktioner eller således, at den føles behage-
lig og stabil under turen MÅ HJELMEN IKKE BRUGES. Returner den til 
forhandleren eller kontakt Bell Europe for at få hjælp.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF HJELMEN

RENSNING - Hjelme er fremstillet af materialer, der kan beskadiges af mange almindel-
igt anvendte rengøringsmidler. Petroleumsbaserede opløsningsmidler eller rengøringsmi-
dler er især farlige. De kan beskadige en hjelm, således at dens beskyttende egensk-
aber er væsentligt reducerede. I mange tilfælde er denne skade ikke synlig. Du opnår 
de bedste resultater ved at rengøre hjelmen ved brug af en blød klud eller svamp, varmt 
vand og mild sæbe.

OPBEVARING - Hver gang hjelmen har været brugt, skal den lufttørre og derefter 
opbevares køligt og tørt. Overdreven varme kan beskadige hjelmen. Ved direkte sollys 
kan mørkt farvede udstyrstasker og bagagerum på biler blive varme nok til at forårsage 
varmebeskadigelse. Beskadigede hjelme har ujævne eller boblede overflader.

ADVARSEL! BRUG IKKE varmebeskadigede hjelme.

GARANTIER
Bell garanterer overfor den originale køber af dette produkt, at produktet er fri for 
defekter i materiale og udførelse i en periode på et år fra den originale købsdato. Denne 
garanti gør sig ikke gældende for defekter eller fysisk skade, der opstår som følge af 
misbrug, forsømmelse, forkert reparation, forkert tilpasning, ændringer eller andet brug 
end det producenten har tiltænkt.

Hvis Bell-hjelmen findes at være defekt i materialer eller udførelse inden for et år af køb-
sdatoen, vil Bell-landsdistributøren, efter deres eget valg, enten reparere eller ombytte 
hjelmen gebyrfrit. Tag den blot til forhandleren med et brev, der beskriver de specifikke 
årsager til, at du returnerer hjelmen, samt bevis på købsdatoen. Forhandleren vil derefter 
evaluere fordringen. Bell garanterer ikke nogen hjelm, som er beskadiget pga. varme 
eller kontakt med opløsningsmidler. Denne garanti påvirker ikke dine lovmæssige ret-
tigheder. Denne garanti erstatter alle andre aftaler og garantier, generelle eller specielle, 
udtrykkelige eller underforståede og ingen repræsentant eller person er autoriseret til 
at påtage sig ansvar på Bell vegne i forbindelse med salget eller brugen af dette produkt.
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ƩƬƪƪƣơƢ SLOVENSKY SLOVENSKO

ƧƼǉƹǆǁǐƾǆǆƹǘ ǀƹǒǁǋƹ Ǉǋ ǌƽƹǉƹ
ƱǄƾǅǔ ǆƾ ƻǊƾƼƽƹ ǅǇƼǌǋ ǀƹǒǁǋǁǋǕ Ǉǋ ǌƽƹǉƹ� Ɲƹƿƾ ǆƹ ǇǐƾǆǕ ǆǁǀǃǇǂ ǊǃǇǉǇǊǋǁ ƹƻƹǉǁǘ 
ǅǇƿƾǋ ǈǉǁƻƾǊǋǁ ǃ ǊƾǉǕƾǀǆǇǂ ǋǉƹƻǅƾ ǁ ƽƹƿƾ Ǌǅƾǉǋǁ� ƛ ǄǗƺǇǅ ǊǄǌǐƹƾ ǑǄƾǅ� ǃǇǋǇǉǔǂ 
ǈǇƽƻƾǉƼǊǘ ǊǁǄǕǆǇǅǌ ǌƽƹǉǌ� ǊǄƾƽǌƾǋ ƻǔƺǉǇǊǁǋǕ� ƽƹƿƾ ƾǊǄǁ ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǁǘ ǆƾ ƻǁƽǆǔ 
Ǌǆƹǉǌƿǁ�

ƱǄƾǅǔ ǆƾ ǀƹǒǁǒƹǗǋ ǋƾ ǐƹǊǋǁ ǋƾǄƹ� ǃǇǋǇǉǔǎ Ǉǆǁ ǆƾ ǀƹǃǉǔƻƹǗǋ
ƱǄƾǅ ǅǇƿƾǋ ǀƹǒǁǋǁǋǕ ǋǇǄǕǃǇ ǋƾ ǐƹǊǋǁ ǋƾǄƹ� ǃǇǋǇǉǔƾ Ǉǆ ǀƹǃǉǔƻƹƾǋ� Ƨǆ ǆƾ 
ǀƹǒǁǒƹƾǋ ǑƾǗ ǁǄǁ ǐƹǊǋǕ ƼǇǄǇƻǔ� ǃǇǋǇǉǌǗ Ǉǆ ǆƾ ǀƹǃǉǔƻƹƾǋ� Ƨǆ ǆƾ ǅǇƿƾǋ 
ǀƹǒǁǋǁǋǕ Ǉǋ ǋǉƹƻǅ Ǌǈǁǆǔ ǁǄǁ ƽǉǌƼǁǎ ǐƹǊǋƾǂ ǋƾǄƹ� ǃǇǋǇǉǔƾ ǅǇƼǌǋ ǈǉǇǁǀǇǂǋǁ ǈǉǁ 
ƹƻƹǉǁǁ� ƨǇǊǃǇǄǕǃǌ ƽƹǆǆǔǂ ǑǄƾǅ ǊƽƾǄƹǆ ǁǀ ǈǇǄǁǊǋǁǉǇǄǇƻǇǂ ǈƾǆǔ� ƾǊǋǕ ǇǈƹǊǆǇǊǋǕ 
ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǁǘ ƾƼǇ ǇǊǋǉǔǅ ǇƺǓƾǃǋǇǅ�

ƚƾǀǇǈƹǊǆǇǊǋǕ
ƱǄƾǅ ǁǅƾƾǋ ǇǈǉƾƽƾǄƾǆǆǔǂ ǊǉǇǃ ǊǄǌƿƺǔ ǁ ǈǉǁ ǈƾǉƻǔǎ ǈǉǁǀǆƹǃƹǎ ǁǀǆǇǊƹ ƽǇǄƿƾǆ 
ƺǔǋǕ ǀƹǅƾǆƾǆ�

� Ơƹǅƾǆǘǂǋƾ ǐƹǊǋǁ ǁ ǑǄƾǅƹ Bell ǋǇǄǕǃǇ ǆƹ ǉƾǃǇǅƾǆƽǇƻƹǆǆǔƾ ǃǇǅǈƹǆǁƾǂ  
 Bell 6SRUWV� Ʀƾ ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǌǂǋƾ ƹǊǃƾǊǊǌƹǉǔ ƽǄǘ ǑǄƾǅƹ� ǃǉǇǅƾ ǃƹǃ   
 ǉƾǃǅƾǆƽǇƻƹǆǆǔǎ ǃǇǅǈƹǆǁƾǂ Bell Sports
� ƱǄƾǅ ǆƾ ƽǇǄƿƾǆ ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǋǕǊǘ ƽƾǋǕǅǁ ǈǉǁ Ǆƹǀƹǆǁǁ ǁǄǁ ƽǉǌƼǁǎ ǁƼǉƹǎ�  
 ǈǇǊǃǇǄǕǃǌ ǁǅƾƾǋǊǘ ǉǁǊǃ ǌƽǌǑƾǆǁǘ�
� ƚǌƽǕǋƾ ǇǊǋǇǉǇƿǆǔ ǈǉǁ ƾǀƽƾ� ƛǔǈǇǄǆǘǂǋƾ ƻǊƾ ǈǉƹƻǁǄƹ ƽǇǉǇƿǆǇƼǇ ƽƻǁƿƾǆǁǘ ǁ  
 ǊǇ ǊƻǇƾǂ ǊǋǇǉǇǆǔ ǊƽƾǄƹǂǋƾ ƻǊƾ� ǐǋǇƺǔ ǁǀƺƾƿƹǋǕ ǄǗƺǇƼǇ ǉǇƽƹ ƹƻƹǉǁǂ�
� ƛǆǁǅƹǋƾǄǕǆǇ ǊǄƾƽǁǋƾ ǀƹ ƻǇƽǁǋƾǄǘǅǁ� ǃǇǋǇǉǔƾ ƽƾǄƹǗǋ ǈǇƻǇǉǇǋ ǈƾǉƾƽ ƻƹǅǁ�  
 ƛǇƽǁǋƾǄǁ ǐƹǊǋǇ ƿƹǄǌǗǋǊǘ ǆƹ ǋǇ� ǐǋǇ ǆƾ ƻǁƽǘǋ ƻƾǄǇǊǁǈƾƽǔ ǁ ƻƾǄǇǊǁǈƾƽǁǊǋǇƻ�
� ơǊǈǇǄǕǀǌǂǋƾ Ǉƽƾƿƽǌ ǘǉǃǁǎ ǏƻƾǋǇƻ�
� Ʀƾ ƾǀƽǁǋƾ ǆǇǐǕǗ ƺƾǀ ƽǇǄƿǆǇƼǇ ǇǊƻƾǒƾǆǁǘ ǁ ǉƾǍǄƾǃǋǇǉǇƻ� ƪǄƾƽǁǋƾ ǀƹ  
 ǈǉǁǈƹǉǃǇƻƹǆǆǔǅǁ ǅƹǑǁǆƹǅǁ� Ɲƻƾǉǁ ǐƹǊǋǇ ǇǋǃǉǔƻƹǗǋ ƺƾǀ ǈǉƾƽǌǈǉƾƿƽƾǆǁǘ�
� ƨǉƾƽǊǋƹƻǕǋƾ� ǐǋǇ ƻǔ ǆƾ ƻǁƽǁǅǔ� Ʀƾ ǊǄƾƽǌƾǋ ǈǇǄƹƼƹǋǕǊǘ ǆƹ ǋǇ� ǐǋǇ   
 ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǁǄǁǊǋǔ ǅǇƼǌǋ ƻƹǊ ƻǁƽƾǋǕ�

ƩƾƼǌǄǁǉǇƻǃƹ ǑǄƾǅƹ
ƝǄǘ ǋǇƼǇ ǐǋǇƺǔ ƻƹǑ ǑǄƾǅ ƽƾǂǊǋƻǇƻƹǄ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇ� ƾƼǇ ǊǄƾƽǌƾǋ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇ ǈǇƽǇƺǉƹǋǕ 
ǁ ǆǇǊǁǋǕ� 

ƦǇǊǁǋƾ ǑǄƾǅ ƻ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇǅ ǈǇǄǇƿƾǆǁǁ
ƦƹƽƻǁƼƹǂǋƾ ǑǄƾǅ ǆǁǀǃǇ ǆƹ ǄǇƺ� ǐǋǇƺǔ ǀƹǒǁǋǁǋǕ ƾƼǇ �ƩǁǊǌǆǇǃ �ƹ�� Ʀǁ ƻ ǃǇƾǅ ǊǄǌǐƹƾ 
ǆƾ ǊƽƻǁƼƹǂǋƾ ǑǄƾǅ ǆƹǀƹƽ� Ǉǋǃǉǔƻƹǘ ǄǇƺ �ƩǁǊǌǆǇǃ �E�� 

ƛƙƟƦƧ: ƩƾƼǌǄǁǉǇƻǃƹ ƝƧƤƟƦƙ ǈǉǇǁǀƻǇƽǁǋǕǊǘ ǈǉǁ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇ ǆƹƽƾǋǇǅ ǑǄƾǅƾ� ƛ 
ǈǉǇǋǁƻǆǇǅ ǊǄǌǐƹƾ ǑǄƾǅ ƺǌƽƾǋ ǈǄǇǎǇ ǈǇƽǇƼǆƹǆ ǁ ǅǇƿƾǋ ǊƽƻǁǆǌǋǕǊǘ ǁǄǁ ǌǈƹǊǋǕ ǈǉǁ 
ƹƻƹǉǁǁ

ƧǋǉƾƼǌǄǁǉǌǂǋƾ ǉƾǅƾǑǇǃ ǆƹ ǈǇƽƺǇǉǇƽǃƾ
ƧƺǘǀƹǋƾǄǕǆǇ ǀƹǒƾǄǃǁƻƹǂǋƾ ǈǉǘƿǃǌ ǆƹ ǈǇƽƺǇǉǇƽǃƾ ǁ ǋǌƼǇ ǀƹǋǘƼǁƻƹǂǋƾ ǉƾǅƾǑǇǃ� 
ǃǇƼƽƹ ǆƹƽƾƻƹƾǋƾ ǑǄƾǅ� Ʀƹ ǉǁǊǌǆǃƹǎ 2 ǁ 3 ǈǇǃƹǀƹǆǇ� ǃƹǃ ǀƹǊǋƾƼǆǌǋǕ ǁ ǇǋǊǋƾƼǆǌǋǕ 
ǈǉǘƿǃǌ� ƬƺƾƽǁǋƾǊǕ� ǐǋǇ ǉƾǅƾǆǕ ǆƹǎǇƽǁǋǊǘ ǆƹ ƼǇǉǄƾ� ƹ ǆƾ ǆƹ ǈǇƽƺǇǉǇƽǃƾ� ƦǇǑƾǆǁƾ 
ǉƾǅƾǑǃƹ ǆƹ ǈǇƽƺǇǉǇƽǃƾ ǌƻƾǄǁǐǁƻƹƾǋ ƻƾǉǇǘǋǆǇǊǋǕ ǋǇƼǇ� ǐǋǇ ǑǄƾǅ ǌǈƹƽƾǋ Ǌ ƼǇǄǇƻǔ 
ǈǉǁ ƹƻƹǉǁǁ� Ʀƹ ǉǁǊǌǆǃƾ 4 ǈǇǃƹǀƹǆǇ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇƾ ǈǇǄǇƿƾǆǁƾ ǉƾǅƾǑǃƹ� 

ƛƦơƥƙƦơƞ�  ƬƺƾƽǁǋƾǊǕ� ǐǋǇ ǊƻǇƺǇƽǆǔǂ ǃǇǆƾǏ ǉƾǅƾǑǃƹ ǈǉǇǈǌǒƾǆ ǐƾǉƾǀ ǉƾǀǁǆǇƻǇƾ 
ǃǇǄǕǏǇ �ƩǁǊǌǆǇǃ ��� ƛ ǈǉǇǋǁƻǆǇǅ ǊǄǌǐƹƾ� ǉƾǅƾǑǇǃ ǅǇƿƾǋ ǇǊǄƹƺǆǌǋǕ� ǁ ǑǄƾǅ ǌǈƹƽƾǋ 
Ǌ ƼǇǄǇƻǔ ǈǉǁ ƻǇǀǅǇƿǆǇǂ ƹƻƹǉǁǁ� ƨǉǇƻƾǉǃƹ ǈǇƽƼǇǆǃǁ ǁ ǉƾƼǌǄǁǉǇƻǃǁ
ƨƾǉƾƽ ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǆǁƾǅ ǑǄƾǅƹ ǌƺƾƽǁǋƾǊǕ� ǐǋǇ Ǉǆ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇ ǈǇƽǇƼǆƹǆ� ǉƾǅƾǑǃǁ 
ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇ ǇǋǉƾƼǌǄǁǉǇƻƹǆǔ� ƹ ǉƾǅƾǑǇǃ ǆƹ ǈǇƽƺǇǉǇƽǃƾ ǀƹǋǘǆǌǋ ƽǇǊǋƹǋǇǐǆǇ ǋǌƼǇ� 
ƱǄƾǅ ƽǇǄƿƾǆ ƺǔǋǕ ƻ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇǅ ǈǇǄǇƿƾǆǁǁ� ƠƹǊǋƾƼǆǁǋƾ ǁ ǈǄǇǋǆǇ ǀƹǋǘǆǁǋƾ 
ǉƾǅƾǑǇǃ ǆƹ ǈǇƽƺǇǉǇƽǃƾ� ƝƾǄƹǂǋƾ ǖǋǇ ǈƾǉƾƽ ǀƾǉǃƹǄǇǅ�

 $�  ƨǉǇƻƾǉǕǋƾ ǈǇƽƼǇǆǃǌ� ƛǇǀǕǅǁǋƾ ǑǄƾǅ Ǉƺƾǁǅǁ ǉǌǃƹǅǁ ǁ ǈǇƻǇǉƹǐǁƻƹǂǋƾ 
ƾƼǇ ƻǄƾƻǇ ǁ ƻǈǉƹƻǇ� ƞǊǄǁ ǑǄƾǅ ǈǇƽǇƼǆƹǆ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇ� ǃǇƿƹ ǆƹ Ǆƺǌ ƺǌƽƾǋ ƽƻǁƼƹǋǕǊǘ 
ƻǅƾǊǋƾ ǊǇ ǑǄƾǅǇǅ� ƞǊǄǁ ǖǋǇƼǇ ǆƾ ǈǉǇǁǊǎǇƽǁǋ� ǑǄƾǅ ǊǄǁǑǃǇǅ ǊƻǇƺǇƽǆǔǂ�  

 %�  ƨǉǇƻƾǉǕǋƾ ǉƾǅƾǑǃǁ� ƛǇǀǕǅǁǋƾ ǑǄƾǅ Ǉƺƾǁǅǁ ǉǌǃƹǅǁ ǁ ǈǇǈǉǇƺǌǂǋƾ 
ǊƽƻǁƼƹǋǕ ƾƼǇ ƻǈƾǉƾƽ ǁ ǆƹǀƹƽ ǃƹǃ ǅǇƿǆǇ ƽƹǄǕǑƾ� ƝƾǄƹǂǋƾ ǖǋǇ Ǌ ǊǁǄǇǂ� ƶƫƧ ƛƙƟƦƧ� 
ƞǊǄǁ ƻǔ ǅǇƿƾǋƾ ǊƽƻǁǆǌǋǕ ǑǄƾǅ ǈǇǄǆǇǊǋǕǗ ƻ ǃƹǃǇǅ�ǄǁƺǇ ǆƹǈǉƹƻǄƾǆǁǁ� Ǌƽƻǁǆǌƻ ƾƼǇ 
ƻǈƾǉƾƽ� ǋƹǃ ǐǋǇƺǔ Ǉǆ ǀƹǃǉǔƻƹǄ ƻƹǅ ǇƺǀǇǉ� ǁǄǁ ǆƹǀƹƽ� Ǉǋǃǉǔƻƹǘ ǄǇƺ� Ǉǆ ǈǇƽǇƼǆƹǆ 
ǆƾǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇ� 

ƛƦơƥƙƦơƞ�  ƞǊǄǁ ƻǔ ǆƾ ǅǇƿƾǋƾ ǇǋǉƾƼǌǄǁǉǇƻƹǋǕ ǑǄƾǅ ƻ ǊǇǇǋƻƾǋǊǋƻǁǁ Ǌ ƽƹǆǆǔǅǁ 
ǁǆǊǋǉǌǃǏǁǘǅǁ� ǐǋǇƺǔ Ǉǆ ǊǁƽƾǄ ǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇ ǁ ƺǔǄ ǌƽǇƺƾǆ ǁ ǌǊǋǇǂǐǁƻ ǈǉǁ ƾǀƽƾ� Ʀƞ 
ơƪƨƧƤƵƠƬƢƫƞ ƞƜƧ� 

ƬǎǇƽ ǀƹ ǑǄƾǅǇǅ

ƧǐǁǊǋǃƹ � ƱǄƾǅǔ ǊƽƾǄƹǆǔ ǁǀ ǅƹǋƾǉǁƹǄǇƻ� ǃǇǋǇǉǔƾ ǅǇƼǌǋ ƺǔǋǕ ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǔ 
ǅǆǇƼǁǅǁ Ǉƺǔǐǆǔǅǁ ǅǇǗǒǁǅǁ ǊǉƾƽǊǋƻƹǅǁ� ƩƹǊǋƻǇǉǁǋƾǄǁ ǁǄǁ ǇǐǁǊǋǁǋƾǄǁ ǆƹ ǇǊǆǇƻƾ 
ǆƾǍǋǁ ǇǊǇƺƾǆǆǇ ǇǈƹǊǆǔ� Ƨǆǁ ǅǇƼǌǋ ǈǇƻǉƾƽǁǋǕ ǑǄƾǅ ǋƹǃ� ǐǋǇ ƾƼǇ ǀƹǒǁǋǆǔƾ ǊƻǇǂǊǋƻƹ 
ǀǆƹǐǁǋƾǄǕǆǇ ǊǆǁǀǘǋǊǘ� ưƹǊǋǇ ǖǋǁ ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǁǘ ǅǇƼǌǋ ƺǔǋǕ ǆƾǀƹǅƾǋǆǔ� ƤǌǐǑƾ ƻǊƾƼǇ 

ǇǐǁǒƹǋǕ ǑǄƾǅ Ǌ ǈǇǅǇǒǕǗ ǅǘƼǃǇǂ ǋǉǘǈǇǐǃǁ ǁ Ƽǌƺǃǁ� ǋƾǈǄǇǂ ƻǇƽǔ ǁ ǆƾǂǋǉƹǄǕǆǇƼǇ 
ǅǔǄƹ�

Ʈǉƹǆƾǆǁƾ�� ƨǇǊǄƾ ǃƹƿƽǇƼǇ ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǆǁǘ ƽƹǂǋƾ ǑǄƾǅǌ ǈǉǇǊǇǎǆǌǋǕ� ƹ ǀƹǋƾǅ 
ǎǉƹǆǁǋƾ ƾƼǇ ƻ ǈǉǇǎǄƹƽǆǇǅ ǊǌǎǇǅ ǅƾǊǋƾ� ưǉƾǀǅƾǉǆƹǘ ƿƹǉƹ ǅǇƿƾǋ ǈǇƻǉƾƽǁǋǕ ǑǄƾǅ� 
ƨǇƽ ǈǉǘǅǔǅǁ Ǆǌǐƹǅǁ ǊǇǄǆǏƹ ǋǚǅǆƹǘ Ǌǌǅǃƹ ǁǄǁ ƺƹƼƹƿǆǁǃ ƹƻǋǇǅǇƺǁǄǘ ǅǇƿƾǋ 
ǆƹƼǉƾǋǕǊǘ ƽǇǊǋƹǋǇǐǆǇ ƽǄǘ ǈƾǉƾƼǉƾƻƹ ǑǄƾǅƹ� ƨǇƻƾǉǎǆǇǊǋǕ ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǆǔǎ ǑǄƾǅǇƻ 
ǅǇƿƾǋ ǊǋƹǋǕ ǆƾǉǇƻǆǇǂ ǁǄǁ ǆƹǐƹǋǕ ǈǌǀǔǉǁǋǕǊǘ�

ƛƦơƥƙƦơƞ� Ʀƞ ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǌǂǋƾ ǑǄƾǅǔ� ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǆǔƾ ǋƾǉǅǁǐƾǊǃǁǅ�
ƻǇǀƽƾǂǊǋƻǁƾǅ�

Ɯƹǉƹǆǋǁǘ – Bell 6SRUWV� Inc Ƽƹǉƹǆǋǁǉǌƾǋ ǈǇǃǌǈƹǋƾǄǗ ǈǉǇƽǌǃǏǁǁ ǇǋǊǌǋǊǋƻǁƾ 
ƽƾǍƾǃǋǇƻ ƻ  ǅƹǋƾǉǁƹǄƹǎ ǁ ǁǀƽƾǄǁǁ ƻ ǋƾǘƾǆǁƾ 1 ƼǇƽƹ Ǌ ǅǇǅƾǆǋƹ ǈǉǁǇƺǉƾǋƾǆǁǘ� 
Ɲƹǆǆƹǘ Ƽƹǉƹǆǋǁǘ ǆƾ ǉƹǊǈǉǇǊǋǉƹǆǘƾǋǊǘ ǆƹ ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǁǘ� ƻǔǀƻƹǆǆǔƾ ǆƾǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǔǅ 
ǁǄǁ ǆƾƺǉƾƿǆǔǅ ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǆǁƾǅ� ǆƾƻǔǈǇǄǆƾǆǁƾǅ ǁǆǊǋǉǌǃǏǁǂ ǁǄǁ ǆƾǉƹǀǉƾǑƾǆǆǔǅ 
ǉƾǅǇǆǋǇǅ ǁǄǁ ǇƺǊǄǌƿǁƻƹǆǁƾǅ�

ƨǉǁ Ǉƺǆƹǉǌƿƾǆǁǁ ƽǁǊǋǉǁƺǓǗǋƾǉǇǅ ǃǇǅǈƹǆǁǁ BELL ƽƾǍƾǃǋǇƻ ǅƹǋƾǉǁƹǄƹ ǁǄǁ 
ƽƾǍƾǃǋǇƻ ǈǉǁ ǁǀƼǇǋǇƻǄƾǆǁǁ ǄǗƺǇƼǇ ǑǄƾǅƹ BELL ƻ ǋƾǐƾǆǁƾ ǇƽǆǇƼǇ ��� ƼǇƽƹ Ǌ 
ǅǇǅƾǆǋƹ ǈƾǉƻǁǐǆǇǂ ǉǇǀǆǁǐǆǇǂ ǈǇǃǌǈǃǁ ƽǁǊǋǉǁƺǓǗǋƾǉ Bell ǅǇƿƾǋ ǈǇ ǊƻǇƾǅǌ 
ǌǊǅǇǋǉƾǆǁǗ ǁǄǁ ǈǇǐǁǆǁǋǕ� ǁǄǁ ǀƹǅƾǆǁǋǕ ǑǄƾǅ ƺƾǊǈǄƹǋǆǇ� ǈǇǊǄƾ ǈǇǄǌǐƾǆǁǘ ƾƼǇ Ǌ 
ǇǈǄƹǐƾǆǆǇǂ ƽǇǊǋƹƻǃǇǂ ǆƹ Ǎƹƺǉǁǃƾ ƻǅƾǊǋƾ Ǌ ƽǇǃƹǀƹǋƾǄǕǊǋƻǇǅ ǈǇǃǌǈǃǁ�
ƝǄǘ ǈǇǄǌǐƾǆǁǘ ƼƹǉƹǆǋǁǂǆǇƼǇ ǇƺǊǄǌƿǁƻƹǆǁǘ ǁǄǁ ǀƹǅƾǆǔ ƻǔ ƽǇǄƿǆǔ ǈǉƾƽǊǋƹƻǁǋǕ 
ƽǇǃƹǀƹǋƾǄǕǊǋƻǇ ǈǇǃǌǈǃǁ� Ɯƹǉƹǆǋǁǘ ƽƹƾǋ ƻƹǅ ǇǊǇƺǔƾ ǀƹǃǇǆǆǔƾ ǈǉƹƻƹ� ƹ ǋƹǃƿƾ ƻǔ 
ǇƺǄƹƽƹƾǋƾ ƽǉǌƼǁǅǁ ǈǉƹƻƹǅǁ� ǃǇǋǇǉǔƾ ǉƹǀǄǁǐƹǗǋǊǘ� ƻ ǀƹƻǁǊǁǅǇǊǋǁ Ǉǋ Ǒǋƹǋƹ�

ƹǉƹǆǋǁǁ
Bell ƻ ǋƾǐƾǆǁƾ ǇƽǆǇƼǇ ƼǇƽƹ Ǌ ǈƾǉƻǁǐǆǇǂ ƽƹǋǔ ǈǇǃǌǈǃǁ Ƽƹǉƹǆǋǁǉǌƾǋ ǈƾǉƻǁǐǆǇǅǌ 
ǈǇǃǌǈƹǋƾǄǗ ǁǀƽƾǄǁǘ� ǐǋǇ ƻ ǆƾǅ ǇǋǊǌǋǊǋƻǌǗǋ ƽƾǍƾǃǋǔ ǅƹǋƾǉǁƹǄƹ ǁ ƽƾǍƾǃǋǔ ǈǉǁ 
ǁǀƼǇǋǇƻǄƾǆǁǁ� Ɯƹǉƹǆǋǁǘ ǆƾ ǇǋǆǇǊǁǋǊǘ ǃ ƽƾǍƾǃǋƹǅ Ǉǋ ǍǁǀǁǐƾǊǃǇƼǇ ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǁǘ� 
ƻǔǀƻƹǆǆǇƼǇ ǈǄǇǎǁǅ� ǆƾƺǉƾƿǆǔǅ Ǉƺǉƹǒƾǆǁƾǅ� ǆƾǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǔǅ ǉƾǅǇǆǋǇǅ� 
ǆƾǈǉƹƻǁǄǕǆǇǂ ǈǇƽƼǇǆǃǇǂ� ǁǀǅƾǆƾǆǁǘǅǁ ǁǄǁ ǆƾǆƹƽǄƾƿƹǒǁǅ ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǆǁƾǅ�
ƨǉǁ Ǉƺǆƹǉǌƿƾǆǁǁ ƽƾǍƾǃǋǇƻ ǅƹǋƾǉǁƹǄƹ ǁǄǁ ƽƾǍƾǃǋǇƻ ǈǉǁ ǁǀƼǇǋǇƻǄƾǆǁǁ ƻƹǑƾƼǇ 
ǑǄƾǅƹ Bell ƻ ǋƾǐƾǆǁƾ ǇƽǆǇƼǇ ƼǇƽƹ Ǌ ǅǇǅƾǆǋƹ ǈǉǁǇƺǉƾǋƾǆǁǘ ǅƾǊǋǆǔǂ ƽǁǊǋǉǁƺǕǗǋǇǉ 
Bell ǅǇƿƾǋ ǈǇ ǊƻǇƾǅǌ ǌǊǅǇǋǉƾǆǁǗ ǁǄǁ ǈǇǐǁǆǁǋǕ� ǁǄǁ ǀƹǅƾǆǁǋǕ ǑǄƾǅ ƺƾǊǈǄƹǋǆǇ� ƛƹǅ 
ǆǌƿǆǇ ǄǁǑǕ ǈǉǁǆƾǊǋǁ ƾƼǇ ǈǉǇƽƹƻǏǌ ƻǅƾǊǋƾ Ǌ ǈǁǊǕǅǇǅ� ƻ ǃǇǋǇǉǇǅ ǌǃƹǀƹǆǔ ǈǉǁǐǁǆǔ� 
ǈǇ ǃǇǋǇǉǔǅ ƻǔ ƻǇǀƻǉƹǒƹƾǋƾ ǑǄƾǅ� ǁ ǈǇƽǋƻƾǉƿƽƾǆǁƾǅ ƽƹǋǔ ǈǇǃǌǈǃǁ� ƨǉǇƽƹƻƾǏ 
ǇǏƾǆǁǋ ǌǒƾǉƺ� Ɯƹǉƹǆǋǁǘ Bell ǆƾ ǉƹǊǈǉǇǊǋǉƹǆǘƾǋǊǘ ǆƹ ǈǇƻǉƾƿƽƾǆǁǘ ǑǄƾǅƹ� 
ƻǔǀƻƹǆǆǔƾ ǋƾǉǅǁǐƾǊǃǁǅ ƻǇǀƽƾǂǊǋƻǁƾǅ ǁǄǁ ǃǇǆǋƹǃǋǇƻ Ǌ ǉƹǊǋƻǇǉǁǋƾǄǘǅǁ� ƶǋƹ 
Ƽƹǉƹǆǋǁǘ ǆƾ ƻǄǁǘƾǋ ǆƹ ƻƹǑǁ ǀƹǃǇǆǆǔƾ ǈǉƹƻƹ� Ɲƹǆǆƹǘ Ƽƹǉƹǆǋǁǘ ǀƹǅƾǆǘƾǋ ǊǇƺǇǂ ƻǊƾ 
ǈǉǇǐǁƾ ƽǇƼǇƻǇǉƹ ǁ Ƽƹǉƹǆǋǁǁ� Ǉƺǒǁƾ ǁ ǊǈƾǏǁƹǄǕǆǔƾ� ǘƻǆǔƾ ǁǄǁ ǈǇƽǉƹǀǌǅƾƻƹƾǅǔƾ� ǁ 
ǆǁ Ǉƽǁǆ ǈǉƾƽǊǋƹƻǁǋƾǄǕ ǁǄǁ ǄǁǏǇ

ǆƾ ǌǈǇǄǆǇǅǇǐƾǆǇ ƺǉƹǋǕ ǆƹ Ǌƾƺǘ ǇǋƻƾǋǊǋƻƾǆǆǇǊǋǕ Ǉǋ ǄǁǏƹ %HOO� ǊƻǘǀƹǆǆǌǗ Ǌ 
ǈǉǇƽƹƿƾǂ ǁǄǁ ǁǊǈǇǄǕǀǇƻƹǆǁƾǅ ƽƹǆǆǇƼǇ ǁǀƽƾǄǁǘ�

NÁVOD NA 328æÌVANIE
Táto helma je navrhnutá pre cyklistov� skateboardistov alebo pre NRUĀXOLDURv� Nie je 
navrhnutá pre SRçtYDQLH na PRWRF\NOL� na mopede alebo iné SRXçLWLH� Ak Vaša helma 
nesie R]QDĀHQLH &36&� zodpovedá EH]SHĀQRVWQìP štandartom CPSC Ak Vaša helma 
nesie R]QDĀHQLH &(� zodpovedá EH]SHĀQRVWQìP štandartom EN 1078 (8�

LIMITOVANÁ OCHRANA PROTI NÁRAZU
Prilby nie Yçdy môçu ochrániő pred zranentm� Aj úraz v malej rìFhlosti môçe spôsobiő 
váçne zranenie alebo smrő� Kaçdá prilba� ktorá absorbovala tvrdì náraz by mala byő 
znehodnotená a zniĀená� aj keč poškodenie nie je vRĴQìm okom viditHĴQp� Pretoçe 
prilba je vyrobená z polystyrénovej peny� je predpoklad� çe môçe byő prepichnutá oVWUìm 
predmetom��

PRILBY NECHRÁNIA ÿ$67,� KTORÉ NEPOKRÝVAJÚ
Táto prilba nechráni krk alebo ostatné ĀDVWL hlavy� na ktoré ļRX nie sú priamo SRNU\Wp� 
1HP{çH FKUiQLő pred ]UDQHQtP chrbtice alebo LQìPL ]UDQHQLDPL� ktoré P{çX E\ő spô�
sobené QHKRGRX��

%(=3(ÿ126Ő
Táto prilba má obmedzenú çLYRWQRVő a mala by sa Y\PHQLő� NHč sú YLGLWHĴQp známky 
RSRWUHERYDQLD��
� 1HPHļWH alebo nedemontujte çLDGQH iné pôvodné ĀDVWL z prilby ako WLH� ktoré sú  
 RGSRU~ĀDQp firmou Bell 6SRUWV� Neprispôsobujte si prilbu na ~ĀHO\ prichytávania  
 doplnkov LQìFK� ako sú RGSRU~ĀDQp firmou Bell 6SRUWV� 
� Túto prilbu nemajú SRXçtYDő deti pri šplhant a LQìFh ĀLQQRVWLDFh pri ktorìFh je riziko  
 zaškrtenia prilbou v SUtSDGH pádu GLHőDőD� 
� 3URVtPH� pri jazde EXčWH RSDWUQt a reálne ]YDçXMWH NDçG~ VLWXiFLX� Prispôsobte sa  
 YåHWNìP GRSUDYQìP pravidlám a VQDçWH sa Y\KQ~ő nehodám DNpKRNRĴYHN GUXKX� 
� Dávajte pozor na šoférov� NWRUt pred Vami ]DWiĀDM~� Šoféri ĀDVWR KRYRULD� çH nevi   
 deli cyklistu alebo MD]GFD�
� Noste REOHĀHQLH s MDVQìPL IDUEDPL� 
� Nejazdite v noci bez SDWULĀQpKR osvetlenia a UHIOH[QìFK EH]SHĀQRVWQìFK prvkov�  
 Dávajte pozor na odparkované DXWi� Dvere sa ĀDVWR otvoria bez XSR]RUQHQLD� 
� Správajte sa WDN� ako keby ste boli QHYLGLWHĴQì� 1HSUHGSRNODGDMWH� çH Vás šoféri  
 auto mobilu YLGLD��

NASTAVENIE PRILBY NA HLAVE
Aby Vás Vaša prilba Bell dobre RFKUiQLOD� PXVt VHGLHő a PXVt E\ő správne QDVWDYHQi�  

NOSTE PRILBU V JEJ SPRÁVNEJ POLOHE
Stále noste prilbu Qt]NR YSUHGX� aby chránila ĀHOR (Obrázok �D�� Nikdy nenoste prilbu 
vzadu Qt]NR� vtedy QHRFKUDļXMH Vaše ĀHOR (Obrázok �E��

'2/(æ,7e� Všetky XSHYļRYDFLH prvky QD SULOEH MUSIA E\ő v správnej SRORKH��
Ak VD WDN QHVWDQH� SULOED QHEXGH správne XSHYQHQi� TR P{çH SUL SiGH VS{VRELő�
Y\FKìOHQLH SULOE\ ]R správnej SRORK\ D SULOED VD P{çH z KODY\ ]RåP\NQ~ő�

NASTAVTE REMIENOK NA BRADU
Stále noste prilbu s dotiahnutou prackou remienka na bradu a s GRWLDKQXWìP remien�
kom a zapnutou SUDFNRX� Obrázky 2 a 3 ukazujú ako GRWLDKQXő a XYRĴQLő SUDFNX� 
Uistite VD� çH je pracka na vhodnom mieste na NUNX� NIE na EUDGH� .Hč sú remienky 
na EUDGH� je ]YìåHQp UL]LNR� çH prilba pri úraze odpadne zo svojho PLHVWD� Obrázok 4 
ukazuje správnu polohu remienka na EUDGX� 

832=251(1,(� 8LVWLWH VD� çH YRĴQì NRQLHF UHPLHQND SUHFKiG]D FH] JXPHQì�
“O” NU~çRN �2EUi]RN ��� Ak QHSUHFKiG]D� UHPLHQRN VD P{çH XYRĴQLő D SULOED�
P{çH QiKRGQH VSDGQ~ő��
 
SKONTROLUJTE SI UPEVNENIE A NASTAVENIA
Pred SRXçtYDQtP prilby sa XLVWLWH� çH správne VHGt� çH sú remienky správne nastavené 
a çH remienok na bradu je GRVWDWRĀQH XWLDKQXWì� 1DVDčWH si prilbu do správnej polohy� 
Utiahnite si remienok na krk a pevne SRWLDKQLWH� Postavte sa pred ]UNDGOR� 

 $�  Skontrolujte ako prilba VHGt� &K\őWH prilbu oboma rukami a RWiĀDMWH ju 
doprava a GRĴDYD� Ak prilba správne VHGt� NRçD na ĀHOH sa bude KìEDő s pohybom 
prilby� Ak sa QHKìEH� prilba je SUtOLå YRĴQi�  
 
 %�  Skontrolujte remienky� &K\őWH prilbu oboma rukami a skúste ju RGļDő 
QDNORQHQtP dopredu a dozadu SRNLDĴ sa Vám Gi� V\YLļWH GRVWDWRĀQ~ VLOX� JE TO 
'2/(æ,7e� Ak sa Vám prilba dá úplne QDNORQLő v NWRURPNRĴYHN VPHUH� ĀL Xç smerom 
GRSUHGX� çH Dç ]DPHG]t vášmu YìKĴDGX� alebo GR]DGX� çH Dç REQDçt ĀHOR� prilba 
správne QHVHGt�  

832=251(1,(� Ak VD Vám QHGi SULOED QDVWDYLő WDN� çH správne VHGt SRGĴD�
WìFKWR LQåWUXNFLt DOHER çH je QHSRKRGOQi DOHER QHVWDELOQi SRĀDV MD]Gy��
1(328ŤÌVAJTE -8� VUiőWH ju Vášmu SUHGDMFRYL DOHER NRQWDNWXMWH %HOO 6SRUWV�
(XURSH��

ST$5267/,926Ő O VAŠU PRILBU 

ÿ,67(1,( � Prilby sú vyrobené z materiálov� ktoré P{çX E\ő znehodnotené 
PQRçVWYRP EHçQH SRXçtYDQìFK ĀLVWLGLHO� 5R]S~åőDGOi na báze ropy sú špeciálne 
QHEH]SHĀQp� 0{çX SRåNRGLő prilbu WDN� çH jej ochranné schopnosti P{çX E\ő YìUD]QH 
]QtçHQp� Mnohokrát je toto poškodenie QHYLGLWHĴQp� Pre najlepšie YìVOHGN\ ĀLVWLWH 
prilbu jemnou handrou alebo åSRQJLRX� teplou vodou a MHPQìP P\GORP� 

8/2æ(1,(�� Po NDçGRP SRXçLWt nechajte prilbu YRĴQH Y\VFKQ~ő na vzduchu a potom 
ju XORçWH na FKODGQp� suché PLHVWR� Vysoká teplota P{çH prilbu SRåNRGLő� Na priamom 
svetle sa P{çX tmavé obaly na prilby a priestory v aute SUHKULDő WDN� çH P{çX prilbu 
tepelne SRåNRGLő� Poškodené prilby sa zvlnia alebo majú EXEOLQNRYì SRYUFK� 
832=251(1,(� 1(328æÌVAJTE SULOE\ SRåNRGHQp WHSORP��

ZÁRUKA
Bell 6SRUWV� ,QF� poskytuje záruku pre prvého PDMLWHĴD tohto produktu na materiálové 
alebo YìUREQp vady SRĀDV dvoch rokov od dátumu QiNXSX� Táto záruka nep�
RNUìYD vady fyzického poškodenia spôsobeného ]OìP SRXçtYDQtP� ]DQHGEiYDQtP� 
nesprávnou RSUDYRX� nesprávnym QDVWDYHQtP� modifikáciami alebo SRXçLWtP� ktoré 
YìUREFD QHXUĀLO� 

Ak na Va_ej prilbe nájdete materiálovú alebo v_robnú vadu do dvoch rokov od dátumu 
]DN~SHQLD� národné zastúpenie Bell 6SRUWV� ,QF�� Progress Cycle Slovakia V�r�R� bu_ 
prilbu zadarmo RSUDYt alebo Y\PHQt� Takúto prilbu doneste Vá_mu REFKRGQtNRYL 
s SRSLVRP� pre_o prilbu vraciate a doklad o QDGREXGQXWt� 2EFKRGQtN potom Va_u 
_iados_ SRV~GL� Bell 6SRUWV� ,QF� neposkytuje záruku na prilby ktoré boli po_kodené 
teplom alebo UR]S~BBDGODPL� Táto záruka nevpl_va na Va_e zákonné SUiYD� Táto 
záruka SODWt iba v VSRMHQt so v_etk_mi ostatn_mi ]iUXNDPL� v_eobecn_mi _i _peciál�
Q\PL� expresn_mi _i implicitn_mi a _iadne zastúpenie alebo osoba nemá právo 
prevza_ zodpovednos_ za Bell 6SRUWV� ,QF� v VSRMHQt s predajom alebo SRXBtYDQtP 
tohto SURGXNWX��

35,52ÿ1,. ZA UPORABO
ÿHODGH Bell ustrezajo vsem predpisanim normativom kvalitete in
varnosti v (8� ( EN ����� 89/686/EEC � ÿHODGD je primerna samo za uporabo pri kole�
sarjenju in URODQMX� WDNR� da ni primerna za uporabo in ]DåĀLWR pri YRçQML z motorjem ali 
pri kakšnih drugih DNWLYQRVWLK�

VARNOST ÿ(/$'(
ÿHODGD uporabnika ne more ]DåĀLWLWL pred vsemi poškodbami in XGDUFL� ki nastanejo 
pri SDGFLK� prav WDNR� ĀHODGD ne åĀLWL pred WHçMLPL telesnimi poškodbami ali pred 
poškodbami s smrtnim izzidom ( npr� pri trku kolesarja in avtomobila ��
Vsako ĀHODGR� ki je bila izpostavljena WHçMLP XGDUFHP� je potrebno ]DPHQMDWL� Tudi 
WDNUDW� ĀH poškodbe niso YLGQH� ÿHODGD je sestavljena iz stiroporne pene in se lakho 
poškoduje tudi ob stiku z ostrimi SUHGPHWL� oziroma jo ti lahko SURGUHMR�

ÿ(/$'A LAHKO äÿ,7, LE T2� KAR POKRIVA
ÿHODGD ne more ]DåĀLWLWL YUDWX� vretenc ali drugih delov JODYH� ki jih ne SRNULYD� prav 
tako vas ne more ]DåĀLWLWL pred ostalimi telesnimi SRåNRGEDPL� ki bi bile posledica 
QHVUHĀH�

VARNOST
ÿHODGD ima omejen ĀDV XSRUDEH� ĀH se med uporabo pojavijo vidni znaki neustreznos�
WL� je potrebno ĀHODGR zamenjati
� ÿHODGH in dovoljeno preoblikovati ali iz nje odstranjevati originalne GHOH� razen  
 ĀH so spremembe v skladu z nasvetom %HOO� Vse VSUHPHEH� ki niso v skladu z  
 nasveti %HOO� SRYU]RĀLMR prenehanje JDUDQFLMH�
� Otroci naj ĀHODGH ne uporabljajo med igro ali pri drugih DNWLYQRVWLK� kjer bi se  
 lahko obesili za ĀHODGR in tako prišli do ]DGXåLWYH�
� Pri YRçQML s kolesom uporabljajte ĀHODGR� bodite previdni in upoštevajte pro 
 metne SUHGSLVH�
� Bodite REOHĀHQL vidno
� Pri QRĀQL YRçQML vedno uporabljajte sevetilna WHOHVD�

PRILAGAJANJE ÿ(/$'( VAŠI GLAVI
Da bi vas lahko ĀHODGD Bell ustrezno YDURYDOD� mora biti ustrezno QDPHåĀHQD� 

3UDYLOQD QDPHVWLWHY ĀHODGH
ÿHODGR si namestite WDNR� da bo ĀHOR ]DåĀLWHQR ( slika 1a � in da ĀHODGD ne bo visela 
nazaj ( slika 1b ��

3RPHPEQR � 1DVWDYLWYH ĀHODGH VSUHPLQMDMWH OH WDNUDW� NR je ĀDODGD v SUDYLOQHP�
SRORçDMX� ÿH QL� ODKNR SUL SDGFX ĀHODGD ]GUVQH LQ YDV ne PRUH XVWUH]QR ]DåĀLWLWL�

1DVWDYLWHY ]DSRQNH SRG EUDGR
Med uporabo ĀHODGD mora biti zaponka pod brado zaprta in SDåĀNL QDSHWL� Silki 2 in 3 
prikazujeta kako SDåĀNH pravilno nastaviti in zaponko pravilno ]DSHWL� Bodite pozorni 
da se zaponka prilega pod EUDGR� kot prikazuje slika �� le tako bo imela ĀHODGD 
pravilen SRORçDM

2SR]RULOR� %RGLWH SR]RUQL� GD ERGR NRQFL SDåĀNRY VSHOMDQL VNR]L ´2�ULQJµ��
NRW SULND]XMH VNOLND �� GUXJDĀH se ODKNR ]JRGL GD se ]DSRQND VSURVWL LQ ĀHODGD�
]GUVQH L] JODYH�

3UHYHULWH ĀH VR vse QDVWDYLWYH ustrezne
Pred SULĀHWNRP kolesarjenja preverite ali je ĀHODGD pravilno QDPHåĀHQD� tako da 
vem je neb o potrebno popravljati med YRçQMR� saj je to lahko QHYDUQR� 

 $�  Preverite prileganje ĀHODGH� tako da poskusite z obema rokama obrniti 
ĀHODGR na JODYL� ÿH se NRçD na ĀHOX obrne UDYHQ� potem je ĀHODGD optimalno 
QDPHåHQD� 
 
 %�  Preverite SDåĀNH� tako da poskusite ĀHODGR premikati po JODYL�  

ÿH YDP ne uspe ĀHODGH XVWUH]QR QDVWDYLWL se SRVYHWXMWH z YDåLP XVSRVR-
EOMHQLP SURGDMDOFHP DOL se REUQLWH QD %HOO (XURSD�

9]GUçHYDQMH ĀHODGH

ÿLåĀHQMH�� ÿHODGD je iz PDWHULDOD� ki ga agresivna ĀLVWLOD lahko SRåNRGXMHMR� Za 
ĀLVåĀHQMH ĀHODGH svetujemo uporabo YRGH� blagega ĀLVWLOD ali YODçQH NUSH� Ne upo�
rablajjte UD]UHGĀLO ali DPRQLDND� 

6KUDQMHYDQMH��3R vsaki uporabi ĀHODGR posušite na ]UDNX� na to jo shranite na 
hladeo in suho PHVWR� ÿHODGH ne SXåĀDMWH na soncu in v DYWRPRELOX� prav tako je 
ne izpostavljate neposrednemu stiku z grelnimi WHOHVL�

GOJI GARANCIJE
Bell v roku enega leta ( od dneva nakupa � zagotavlja koupcu nove ĀHODGH� da 
pri ĀHODGL ni nikakršnjih napak pri proizvodnji ali v PDWHULDOX� Garancija ne velja 
za SRåNRGEH� ki nastanejo pri morebitnih SDGFLK� Za QDSDNH� ki so posledica 
neprimernega Y]GUçHYDQMD� popravil ali odstranjevanja sistemov iz ĀHODGH� ÿH se v 
roku enega leta ( od dneva nakupa � na vaši Bell ĀHODGL pojavi kakšna QDSDND� ki 
je vzok napake v materialu ali napake pri L]GHODYL� bo distributer za vašo GUçDYR� 
po strokovni presolji ĀHODGR ustrezno popravil ali ]DPHQMDO� ÿH se pojavi QDSDND� 
predajte ĀHODGR vašemu WUJRYFX� z podrobnim opisom napake in kako je do nje 
SULåOR� Bell ne daje garancije na ĀHODGH� ki niso bile uporabljane in Y]GUçHYDQH� 
tako kot je navedeno v SULORçHQLK QDYRGLOLK�

POLSKA

NÁVOD K POUæ,7Ì
Je XUĀHQD YìKUDGQė pro tyto VSRUWRYQt ~ĀHO\� F\NOLVWLND� VNDWHERDUG� Mt]GD na NROHĀNRYìFK 
EUXVOtFK� Nelze ji SRXçtW pro Mt]GX na PRWRF\NOX� mopedu DSRG� -H�OL SŉLOED RSDWŉHQD 
]QDĀNRX &36&� vyhovuje ]iNODGQtP EH]SHĀQRVWQtP SRçDGDYNśP Komise pro EH]SHĀQRVW 
VSRWŉHEQtFK YìURENś� -H�OL SŉLOED RSDWŉHQD ]QDĀNRX &(� vyhovuje EH]SHĀQRVWQtP 
SRçDGDYNśP normy EN 1078 Evropské komise pro VWDQGDUGL]DFL�

LIMITOVANÁ OCHRANA
3ŉLOED QHQt schopna chránit svého nositele za NDçGìFK RNROQRVWt� Je WŉHED si XYėGRPLW� çH i 
náraz ve velmi malé rychlosti PśçH ]SśVRELW YiçQp ]UDQėQt a RKURçHQt Vašeho çLYRWD� -H�OL 
SŉLOED vystavena VLOQpPX� prudkému nárazu nebo VWODĀHQt� PėOD by EìW Y\ŉD]HQD a ]QLĀHQD� 
$ĀNROL QHQt SRåNR]HQt SDWUQp� QHEH]SHĀt se PśçH VNUìYDW v neviditelné WUKOLQė� 3URWRçH je 
SŉLOED vyrobena z tvrzené polystyrénové SėQy� dejte pozor na ostré åSLĀDWp SŉHGPėWy� které 
by mohly proniknout skrz tuto KPRWX�

PňILBA NECHRÁNÌ ÿÉSTI HLAVY� KTERÉ NEZAKRÝVÁ
3ŉLOED je konstruována na ochranu hlavy �QHFKUiQt ty MHMt ĀiVWL� které nejsou SŉLOERX SRNU\Wp� 
a QHPśçH Vás chránit SŉHG SRUDQėQtP åtMH� SiWHŉH a REGREQìPL ]UDQėQtPL� která mohou EìW 
]SśVREHQD nehodou SŉL Mt]Gė na NROH� 

BEZPEÿ1OST
Vzhledem k omezené çivotnosti pŉilby� doporuĀujeme jejt YìPėQu po Wŉech letech od data 
kRXSė� pŉi jejtm ]ŉetelném opotŉHEHQt nebo v pŉtSDGė� çe Vám jiç nepadne�
� Nikdy QHSURYiGėMWH ]PėQy� úpravy nebo YìPėQX RULJLQiOQtFK GtOś SŉLOEy� Povoleny jsou 

jen GtO\ a SŉtVOXåHQVWYt GRSRUXĀHQp firmou %HOO� Nepovolenou úpravou se UXåt ]iUXND�
� Tato SŉLOED by QHPėOD EìW SRXçtYiQD GėWPL SŉL OH]HQt na skály� stromy nebo SRGREQìFK 

KUiFK� SŉL NWHUìFK existuje riziko XåNUFHQt na ŉHPtQFtFK SŉLOEy�
� %XčWH YçG\ RSDWUQt a nehodám se VQDçWH SŉHGFKi]HW� 3ŉL Mt]Gė na kole GRGUçXMWH 

GRSUDYQt SŉHGSLV\ a v terénu SŉL]SśVREWH Mt]GX VYìP VFKRSQRVWHP� zejména MHGHWH�OL 
VDPL� 9çG\ noste SŉLOEX i na krátké Y\MtçčNy� Mnoho nehod se stane EOt]NR GRPRYD�

� 3R]RUQė sledujte RGERĀXMtFtKR ŉLGLĀH� ňLGLĀL ĀDVWR XYiGėMt� çH cyklistu QHYLGėOL�
� Noste REOHĀHQt ]iŉLYìFK barev�
� 1HMH]GėWH v noci bez GRVWDWHĀQpKR ]YLGLWHOQėQt se SRPRFt UHIOH[QtFK PDWHULiOś� odrazek 

a VYėWHO� Dávejte pozor na zaparkovaná DXWD� 'YHŉH se ĀDVWR RWHYŉRX bez SŉHGFKR]tKR 
YDURYiQt�

� 3ŉHGVWDYXMWH VL� çH jste QHYLGLWHOQt� Nikdy nespoléhejte na VNXWHĀQRVW� çH Vás ŉLGLĀ YLGt�

VÝBĖR SPRÁVNÉ VELIKOSTI PňILBY
3ŉLOED PśçH GREŉH chránit pouze v SŉtSDGė� çH VHGt GREŉH na KODYė� 

Správná SR]LFH pŉLOEy
Pozici SŉLOE\ upravte WDN� aby ~URYHļ SŉHGQt hrany byla YRGRURYQė v úrovni ]DGQt 
ĀiVWL (obrázek �D�� 3ŉLOED by QHPėOD EìW posunuta do WìOD a RGNUìYDW tak ĀHOR 
(obrázek �E��

'Ś/(æ,7e� Veškeré úpravy XSHYQėQt SŉLOE\ MUSÍ EìW SURYiGėQ\ ve správné pozici 
(obrázek �D�� -HVWOLçH se nebudete ŉtGLW WėPLWR pokyny� nebude Vám SŉLOED GREŉH 
VHGėW� FRç PśçH QiVOHGQė ]SśVRELW MHMt SRVXQXWt nebo VNORX]QXWt SŉL QHKRGė�

1DVWDYHQt ŉHPtQkś SRG EUDGRu
9çG\ noste SŉLOEX se zapnutou sponou a s XWDçHQìPL ŉHPtQNy� Obrázky 2 a 3 ]Qi]RUļXMt� 
jak sponu zapnout a UR]HSQRXW� 8YROQėWH SURWDçHQt ŉHPtQNś ve VSRQė a upravte jejich délku 
WDN� aby GUçHO\ SŉLOEX SHYQė a ]iURYHļ Vás neškrtily� 2SRWŉHERYDQp ŉHPtQN\ ]Y\åXMt riziko 
VNORX]QXWt SŉLOE\ SŉL QHKRGė� 8MLVWėWH VH� çH jsou ŉHPtQN\ pod VDåtP hrdlem a NE na EUDGė 
(obrázek ���

UPOZORNĖNÌ� UMLVWėWH se� ]GD jsRX vROQp kRQFH ŉHPtQkś prRvOHĀHnp pryçRYìm 
krRXçkem (RErázek 5)� JestOLçe WRmu tDN neQt� ŉHPtQky se mRKRX uvROQLt D pŉLOED mśçe 
nepŉHGvtGDnė skORXzQRXt�

KRQtrROD VHŉtzeQt pŉLOEy
3ŉHG SRXçLWtP SŉLOE\ se XMLVWėWH� çH Vám VSUiYQė VHGt� çH jsou XSHYļRYDFt ŉHPtQN\ 
VSUiYQė nastavené a çH ŉHPtQHN pod bradou je GRVWDWHĀQė QDSQXWì� 1DVDčWH si SŉLOEX 
do správné SR]LFH� =DSQėWH sponu pod EUDGRX� SHYQė ŉHPtQN\ XWiKQėWH a volné konce 
SURYOHĀWH SU\çRYìP NURXçNHP� 6WRXSQėWH si SŉHG ]UFDGOR�
 $�  Zkontrolujte XSHYQėQt SŉLOEy� Uchopte SŉLOEX REėPD rukama a RWRĀWH Mt doleva 

a GRSUDYD� Pokud Vám SŉLOED SDGQH� NśçH na ĀHOH se bude pohybovat spolu 
s SŉLOERX� Pokud tomu tak QHQt� je SŉLOED YROQi� 

 %� etjulortnokZ   XSHYļRYDFt ŉHPtQNy� Uchopte SŉLOEX REėPD rukama a VQDçWH 
se ji NROpEDYìP pohybem posunout YSŉHG a Y]DG� jak to jen MGH� 'Ś/(æ,7e� 
Pokud se Vám SRGDŉt SŉLOEX ~SOQė posunout v obou VPėUHFK� Dő Xç GRSŉHGX� 
WDNçH EUiQt Vašemu YLGėQt� nebo dozadu QDWROLN� çH odhaluje Vaše ĀHOR� 
SŉLOED Vám QHVHGt VSUiYQė� 

VAROVÁNÌ� 3RkXG se Vám neSRGDŉt VHŉtGLt pŉLOEX WDN� DEy Vám správnė seGėOD (v 
sRXODGX s WėPLtR LQstruNFHPL) D DEy EyOR jeMt QRšeQt pŉL Mt]Gė SRKRGOQp D VWDELOQt��
NEPOUæÌ9(JTE J,� V\Pėļte ML zD MLQRX veOLkRst neER mRGeO�

9ìPėQQì SURJUDP %HOO
V SŉtSDGė� çH dojde k pádu nebo QHKRGė SŉL Mt]Gė na kole a SRåNRGtWH Vaši SŉLOEX Bell 
do té PtUy� çH MHMt GDOåt SRXçtYiQt je ULVNDQWQt] hlediska EH]SHĀQRVWL� PśçHWH kontaktovat 
firmu Progress &\FOH� D� V�� která zastupuje firmu %HOO� a SRçiGDW o YìPėQX SŉLOE\ za 
novou v rámci tzv� 9ìPėQQpKR programu Bell (Crash Replacement 3URJUDP�� Program 
se vztahuje na dobu do Wŉt let od data NRXSė� Firma poskytuje slevu Dç 40% z ceny 
SŉLOEy� která byla SRåNR]HQD� Sleva bude Y\SRĀWHQD z SURGHMQt ceny této SŉLOE\ a bude 
RGHĀWHQD z ceny nové SŉLOEy� kterou si Y\EHUHWH� V SŉtSDGė� çH chcete Y\XçtW 9ࡐìPėQQpKR 
programu %HOOµ� postupujte QiVOHGRYQė�

Majitel poškozenou SŉLOEX zašle poštou nebo SŉHGi RVREQė ILUPė Progress &\FOH� D� V� 
(Logistic Park Tulipán ����� 253 01 +RVWLYLFH�� Formou ĀHVWQpKR SURKOiåHQt SŉLORçt popis 
XGiORVWL� jak k QHKRGė nebo pádu GRåOR� Dále je nutné SŉLORçLW kopii dokladu o koupi s 
XYHGHQìP datem NRXSė a cenou SŉLOEy� Firma Progress &\FOH� D� V� SURYėŉt RSUiYQėQRVW 
SRçDGDYNX na YìPėQX poškozené SŉLOE\ a SŉHGi nebo zašle SŉLOEX QRYRX�

/LPLWRYDQi =iUXND
Firma Bell poskytuje záruku na vady materiálové nebo YìUREQt po dobu dvou let od data 
NRXSė pro SUYQtKR majitele SŉLOEy� Záruku nelze XSODWļRYDW na vady ]SśVREHQp mechan�
LFNìP SRåNR]HQtP� KUXEìP a QHYKRGQìP ]DFKi]HQtP� RSRWŉHEHQtP� neodbornou 
opravou nebo DSOLNDFt MLQìFK QHç RULJLQiOQtFK GRSOļNś� 'iOH� MHVWOLçH je SŉLOED poškozena 
teplem nebo SśVREHQtP OiWHN� které QDUXåXMt strukturu materiálu SŉLOEy�
-HVWOLçH naleznete na SŉLOEė materiálovou nebo YìUREQt vadu v GREė do dvou let od data 
NRXSė� kontaktujte SURGHMFH� u kterého jste SŉLOEX ]DNRXSLOL� Ten rozhodne po GRKRGė se 
zástupcem Bell firmou Progress &\FOH� D� V�� zda bude SŉLOED v zákonné GREė opravena 
nebo Y\PėQėQD za QRYRX�

ÿ(6.<NORSK
BRUKSANVISNING
Hjelmen er bare beregnet på pedalsyklister og brukere av rullebrett og rulleskøyter� som 
angitt i markedsføringsmateriell for hjelmen� Hjelmen er ikke beregnet på motorsport��
mopedbrukere eller annet� Hvis hjelmen er CPS&�PHUket� oppfyller den de standard 
sikkerhetskravene til den amerikanske sikkerhetskommisjonen for forbrukerprodukter 
(Consumer Product Safety CommissLRQ��Hvis hjelmen er CE�PHUket� oppfyller den sikker�
hetskravene i EN �����standarden til den europeiske standardiseringskomiteen (European 
Committee for StandardizatLRQ��

BEGRENSET BESKYTTELSE MOT SLAG
Hjelmer er ingen garanti mot personskade� Selv en ulykke som skjer i svært lav hastighet��
kan medføre alvorlig personskade eller dødsfare� Alle hjelmer som er utsatt for harde slag��
skal kasseres og tilintetgjøreV� selv om skaden ikke er synlig på utsiden� Siden hjelmen 
er laget av polystyrenskum� kan mulighetene være til stede for at skarpe gjenstander har 
boret seg gjennom den�

HJELMER KAN IKKE BESKYTTE OMRÅDER DE IKKE DEKKER
Denne hjelmen beskytter ikke nakken eller eventuelle områder av hodet som ikke er 
dekkeW� Den beskytter ikke mot ryggradsskader eller andre skader på kroppen ved even�
tuell ulykke�

SIKKERHET
Denne hjelmen har begrenset levetid ved bruN� og skal skiftes ut når den viser tydelige 
tegn på slitasje�
� Endre eller fjern ikke eventuelle andre originaldeler på hjelmen enn de som   
 Bell Sports anbefaler� Endre ikke på hjelmen i den hensikt å sette på annet   
 tilbehør enn det Bell Sports anbefaler�
� Denne hjelmen skal ikke brukes av barn mens de klatrer eller utfører andre   
 aktiviteter der det er fare for kvelning hvis barnet blir sittende fast med hjelmen på�
� Vær forsiktig og bruk sunn fornuft hver gang du er ute og sykler� bruker rull  
 ebrett eller går på rulleskøyter� Overhold alle trafikkregler� og gjør ditt beste for  
 å unngå ulykker� Mange ulykker skjer nær hjemmet�
� Se opp for bilister som svinger foran deg� Bilister påstår ofte at de aldri så   
 syklisten eller den myke trafikkanten�
� Bruk klær med skarpe farger�
� Bruk alltid ordentlig lys og refleks når du ferdes ute etter mørkets frembrudd�   
 Se opp for parkerte biler� Dører kan ofte åpnes uten forvarsel�
� Gå fram som om du er usynlig� Regn ikke med at bilførere kan se deg�

TILPASNING AV HJELMEN TIL HODET
BHOO�KMHOPHn må passe ordentlig og sitte riktig for at den skal oppfylle sin funksjon� 

SØRG FOR AT HJELMEN SITTER RIKTIG PÅ HODET
Hjelmen skal alltid sitte lavt ned foran for å beskytte pannen (figur �D�� Den skal aldri 
vippes bakover� slik at pannen er avdekket (figur �E���

VIKTIG� AOOe justerLQJer fRr å tLOSDVVH KMeOmen SKAL utføres meG KMeOmen L rLktLg 
stLOOLQJ� UQQODWHOse L å gjøre Get� vLO føre tLO GårOLJ pDVVIRrm� HjeOmen NDn GermeG�
kRmme ut DY stLOOLQJ eOOer IDOOe DY L en XOykke�

JUSTER HAKESTROPPEN
Sørg alltid for at spennen på hjelmens hakestropp er festet og at stroppen er strammet��
Figure 2 og 3 viser hvordan spennen festes og utløses� Kontroller at stroppen er trukket 
godt bakover mot halsen og IKKE sitter på hakespissen� Stropper som sitter på hakespis�
sen� kan øke faren for at hjelmen faller av ved en ulykke� Figur 4 viser hakestroppen i 
riktig stilling��

ADVARSEL� KRQtrROOer DW Gen O¡se eQGen DY strRSSen går gjeQQRm “O”-rLQJen Dv 
gummL� Gjør Gen Lkke Get� NDn strRSSen skOL RSS� sOLk DW KMeOmen utLOsLktet NDn IDOOe  
DY (fLJXr 5)�

KONTROLLER PASSFORMEN OG JUSTERINGEN
Før du bruker KMHOPHQ� må du kontrollere at den passer RUGHQWOLJ� at stroppene 
er riktig justert og at hakestroppen er stram QRN� Sett på KMHOPHQ� slik at den 
sitter riktig på KRGHW� Fest hakestroppen og trekk i den så den blir VWUDP� Stå 
foran VSHLOHW�
 $�  Kontroller SDVVIRUPHQ� Ta tak i hjelmen med begge hender og vri den 
mot venstre og K¡\UH� Hvis hjelmen har riktig SDVVIRUP� skal huden i pannen 
bevege seg når du beveger KMHOPHQ� Skjer ikke GHWWH� sitter hjelmen for O¡VW��

 %�  Kontroller VWURSSHQH� Ta tak i hjelmen med begge hender og prøv å ta 
den av ved å rulle hjelmen forover og bakover så langt du NDQ� Prøv så godt du 
NDQ� DETTE ER 9,.7,*� Hvis du kan rulle hjelmen av hodet i én av UHWQLQJHQH� 
ved å rulle den forover så langt at den sperrer VLNWHQ� eller bakover så langt at 
pannen kommer til V\QH� er passformen ikke ULNWLJ��

ADVARSEL� HvLs GX Lkke NDn justere KMeOmeQ� sOLk DW Gen pDVVHU RrGentOLJ L f¡OJe 
GLsse DnvLsQLQJene� eOOer er EeKDgeOLJ RJ VWDELO når GX sykOer� Eruker rXOOeErett eOOer 
går på rXOOeskøyter� SKAL DU IKKE BRUKE DEN� Lever Gen tLOEDNH tLO fRrKDQGOeren��
eOOer KenveQG Geg tLO BeOO EurRSe fRr å få KMeOS�

BEHANDLING AV HJELMEN

RENGJØRING – Hjelmer er laget av materialer som kan ødelegges av mange 
vanlige rengjøringsmidler som finnes på PDUNHGHW� Petroliumsbaserte O¡VQLQJV� 
eller rengjøringsmidler er spesielt VNDGHOLJH� Disse kan ødelegge en KMHOP� slik 
at dens beskyttende evne blir betydelig UHGXVHUW� Ofte er ikke denne skaden 
V\QOLJ� Rengjør hjelmen med en myk klut eller VYDPS� varmt vann og mild såpe 
for å oppnå beste UHVXOWDW�

OPPBEVARING – Hjelmen skal lufttørkes etter hver bruk før den legges bort på et 
kjølig og tørt VWHG� Svært høy varme kan ødelegge KMHOPHQ� I direkte sollys kan 
det bli så varmt i mørke sykkelvesker/ryggsekker og baggasjerommet på biler at 
det kan oppstå skade fra YDUPHQ� Ødelagte hjelmer får ujevn overflate eller det 
oppstår bobler i RYHUIODWHQ�

  ADVARSEL� Bruk IKKE KMeOmer sRm er ¡GeODgt DY YDUPH�

GARANTIER
Bell gir den opprinnelige kjøperen av dette produktet en garanti på ett år fra 
kjøpedatoen mot mangler i materialer og XWI¡UHOVH� Denne garantien gjelder ikke 
for feil eller fysisk skade som skyldes PLVEUXN� IRUV¡PPHOVH� feilaktig UHSDUDVMRQ��
feil SDVVIRUP� endringer eller bruk som ikke er angitt av SURGXVHQWHQ�%HOO gir den 
opprinnelige kjøperen av dette produktet en garanti på ett år fra kjøpedatoen mot 
mangler i materialer og XWI¡UHOVH� Denne garantien gjelder ikke for feil eller fysisk 
skade som skyldes PLVEUXN� IRUV¡PPHOVH� feilaktig UHSDUDVMRQ� feil SDVVIRUP��
endringer eller bruk som ikke er angitt av SURGXVHQWHQ�

Hvis det viser seg at %HOO�KMHOPHQ har mangler i materialer eller utførelse innen 
ett år fra NM¡SHGDWRHQ� vil den norske %HOO�GLVWULEXW¡UHQ� etter egen vurder�
LQJ� enten reparere eller erstatte hjelmen RPNRVWQLQJVIULWW� Ta med hjelmen til 
forhandleren du kjøpte den av sammen med kvitteringen og et brev som angir 
nøyaktig hvorfor du leverer den WLOEDNH� Forhandleren vil vurdere NUDYHW� Bell gir 
ingen garanti på hjelmer som er skadet av varme eller kontakt med løsemidler��
Denne garantien påvirker ikke dine lovbestemte rettigheter� Denne garantien har 
fortrinnsrett fremfor alle andre avtaler eller garantier� generelle eller VSHVLHOOH��
uttrykte eller XQGHUIRUVWnWWH� og ingen representant eller person har fullmakt til å 
påta seg erstatningsansvar på vegne av Bell i forbindelse med salg eller bruk av 
dette SURGXNWHW�

GARANZIA 
La Bell garantisce all’acquirente originale che questo prodotto è privo di difetti di 
materiali e lavorazione per un periodo di un anno a decorrere dalla data di acquisto 
RULJLQDOH� Questa garanzia non copre i danni derivati da DEXVR� LQFXULD� riparazioni HUUDWH� 
cattiva FDO]DWD� alterazioni o uso non previsto dal IDEEULFDQWH�

Se il casco Bell risulta difettoso quanto a materiali o lavorazione entro un anno a 
decorrere dalla data di acquisWR� il distributore nazionale Bell SURYYHGHUj� a sua 
GLVFUH]LRQH� alla riparazione o sostituzione gratuite del casco VWHVVR� È sufficiente 
consegnarlo al rivenditore assieme ad una lettera indicante le ragioni della resa ed alla 
prova datata di DFTXLVWR� Il rivenditore valuterà la ULFKLHVWD� La Bell non garantisce alcun 
casco danneggiato dal calore o dal contatto con VROYHQWL� Questa garanzia non influenza 
i diritti legali degli DFTXLUHQWL� Essa viene rilasciata al posto di qualsiasi altro accordo 
o JDUDQ]LD� sia essa generale o VSHFLDOH� espressa o LPSOLFLWD� e nessun individuo o 
rappresentante è autorizzato a assumersi alcuna responsabilità per conto della Bell in 
relazione alla vendita o all’uso di questo SURGRWWR�

ITALIANO
ANVÄNDARMANUAL
Denna hjälm är endast avsedd för cyklister� skateboardåkare eller UXOOVNULGVNRnNDUH� enligt 
specifikationerna i marknadsföringsmaterialet för KMlOPHQ� Den är inte avsedd för motor�
sporter� mopedåkning eller andra aktiviteter��Om hjälmen är märkt med CPSC uppfyller 
den säkerhetskraven enligt Consumer Product Safety &RPPLVVLRQ��
Om hjälmen är märkt med CE uppfyller den säkerhetskraven EN 1078 från European 
Committee for 6WDQGDUGL]DWLRQ��

BEGRÄNSAT SLAGSKYDD
Hjälmar kan inte alltid skydda dig mot skador� Även vid låga hastigheter kan olyckor med�
föra allvarliga skador eller G|GVIDOO� Om en hjälm utsätts för en synnerligen hård stöt bör 
den kasseras eller I|UVW|UDV� även om det inte har uppstått någon synlig VNDGD� Eftersom 
denna hjälm är tillverkad av polystyrenskum finns det en möjlighet att vassa föremål kan 
tränga genom GHQ�

HJÄLMAR KAN INTE SKYDDA DET DE INTE TÄCKER
Hjälmen kan inte skydda nacken eller delar av huvudet som den inte täcker� Den kan 
inte skydda mot skador på kotpelaren eller andra delar av kroppen som kan uppstå vid 
en RO\FND�

SÄKERHET
Denna hjälm har begränsad livslängd vid DQYlQGQLQJ� Den bör bytas ut när den visar 
uppenbara tecken på I|UVOLWQLQJ�
� Ändra eller avlägsna inte hjälmens ursprungliga komponenter eller delar utom i fall 

när Bell Sports rekommenderar GHW� Du får inte anpassa hjälmen med avsikt att sätta 
fast andra tillbehör än de som rekommenderas av Bell 6SRUWV�

� Denna hjälm skall inte användas av barn vid klättring eller vid andra aktiviteter där det 
finns risk för hängning om barnet fastnar med KMlOPHQ�

� Var försiktig och visa gott omdöme när du cyklar� Följ alla trafikregler och gör allt du 
kan för att undvika olyckor av något VODJ� Många olyckor sker nära KHPPHW�

� Var alltid försiktig och ge akt på bilister som svänger framför GLJ� Bilister rapporterar 
ofta att de aldrig såg cykeln eller F\NOLVWHQ�

� Använd grant färgade kläder� 
� Cykla inte på kvällen utan lämpliga cykelljus och �UHIOH[Hr� Se upp för parkerade bilar� 

Dörrar öppnas ofta utan YDUQLQJ�
� Låtsas att du är RV\QOLJ� Antag aldrig att bilister kan se GLJ� 

ANPASSA HJÄLMEN TILL DITT HUVUD
För att %HOO�KMlOPHQ ska skydda dig måste den ha rätt passform och vara korrekt placerad 
på KXYXGHW�  

PLACERA HJÄLMEN KORREKT PÅ HUVUDET
Bär alltid hjälmen lågt framtill så att den skyddar pannan �ILJ� �D�� Bär aldrig hjälmen mot 
nacken så att pannan blottas �ILJ� �E���

OBS� +MlOPHQ MÅSTE DOOWLG MXVWHUDV PHGDQ GHQ är L rätt OlJH på KXYXGHW��
Om GX LQWH gör GHW NRPPHU GHQ LQWH DWW SDVVD� 'HWWD NRPPHU DWW UHVXOWHUD L�
DWW KMlOPHQ IO\WWDV HOOHU IO\JHU DY YLG en RO\FND��

JUSTERA HAKBANDET
Använd alltid hjälmen med hakbandsspännet fastsatt och bandet ordentligt nWGUDJHW� I ILJ��
2 och 3 visas hur du ska sätta fast och lösgöra VSlQQHW� Se till att bandet INTE sitter all�
deles under hakspetsen utan ligger an mot VWUXSHQ� Om banden trycker mot hakspetsen 
ökar risken för att hjälmen flyger av vid en RO\FND� I ILJ� 4 visas hur hakbandet bör VLWWD��

VARNING� Se WLOO DWW EDQGHWV IULD lQGH GUDV JHQRP R�ULQJHQ DY JXPPL� Om 
GX LQWH gör GHWWD NDQ EDQGHW JOLGD ut RFK KMlOPHQ NDQ UDPOD DY �ILJ� ����

KONTROLLERA PASSFORM OCH JUSTERINGAR
Innan du använder hjälmen ska du se till att den har rätt SDVVIRUP� att remmarna är rätt 
justerade och att hakbandet är tillräckligt hårt nWGUDJHW� Sätt på hjälmen i rätt OlJH� Fäst 
hakbandet och dra åt det RUGHQWOLJW� Stå framför en VSHJHO��
 $�  Kontrollera SDVVIRUPHQ� Fatta tag i hjälmen med båda händerna och vrid 

den till höger och vänster� Om hjälmen har rätt passform kommer huden på 
pannan att vridas med hjälmens U|UHOVH� Om detta inte är fallet är hjälmen för 
O|V�  

 %�  Kontrollera UHPPDUQD� Fatta tag i hjälmen med båda händerna och försök 
ta av den genom att rulla den framåt och bakåt så långt det går� Dra NUDIWLJW��
DETTA ÄR VIKTIGT� Om du kan rulla hjälmen helt och hållet av huvudet i 
endera riktningen – genom att rulla den framåt så att din sikt I|UKLQGUDV� eller 
bakåt så att pannan blottas – är hjälmens passform inte NRUUHNW�  

VARNING� Om GX LQte NDn juVWHUD KMäOmen så DWW Gen pDVVDU på GLtt KXvuG�
eQOLJt GHVVD LQstruktLRQer� eOOer så DWW Gen känns kRmfRUWDEeO RFK VWDELO meGDn 
GX F\NODr� SKA DU INTE ANVÄNDA DEN� ReturnHUD Gen tLOO återförsäOMDUHn eOOer 
kRQWDNWD BeOO för KMäOS��

SKÖTSEL AV HJÄLMEN

RENGÖRING – Hjälmarna är tillverkade av material som kan skadas av många allmänt 
använda UHQJ|ULQJVPHGHO� Petroleumbaserade O|VQLQJV� och rengöringsmedel är speciellt 
IDUOLJD� De kan skada en hjälm så att dess skyddande verkan reduceras i avsevärd JUDG��
Ofta syns inte dylika skador� För bästa resultat ska du rengöra hjälmen med en mjuk duk 
eller VYDPS� varmt vatten och mild WYnO�
FÖRVARING – Efter varje användning ska du låta hjälmen lufttorka varefter du bör 
förvara den på en VYDO� torr SODWV� Allt för hög värme kan skada KMlOPHQ� I direkt solljus 
kan mörka väskor och bagageutrymmen bli så heta att hjälmen VNDGDV� Skadade hjälmar 
har en ojämn eller bubblig \WD��

VARNING� ANVÄND INTE YlUPHVNDGDGH KMlOPDr�

SVENSKA
MANUALE DEL PROPRIETARIO
Questo casco è destinato solamente ai ciclisti� ai pattinatori a rotelle ed a chi pratica lo 
skateboard� come specificato ai fini del marketing del casco stesso� Non è destinato agli sport 
a motore� ai ciclomotori né ad altri usi�6e il casco in dotazione evidenzia l’omologazione CPSC� 
è conforme ai requisiti degli standard di sicurezza della Consumer Product Safety Commission�
Se il casco in dotazione evidenzia l’omologazione CE� è conforme ai requisiti di sicurezza EN 
1078 del CES� il Comitato Europeo per la Standardizzazione�

PROTEZIONE LIMITATA CONTRO L’IMPATTO
Nessun casco può proteggere chi lo indossa da ogni possibile incidente� Persino un incidente 
a velocità molto bassa può causare lesioni gravi o fatali� Qualsiasi casco soggetto ad un 
violento impatto deve essere gettato via e distrutto� sebbene il danno possa non essere 
sempre evidente� Poiché il casco è prodotto in polistirene espanso� può essere penetrato da 
oggetti aguzzi e taglienti�

IL CASCO PROTEGGE SOLO CIO’ CHE COPRE
Questo casco non protegge il collo né le parti della testa rimaste scoperte� Non può offrire 
protezione contro le lesioni spinali o delle altre parti del copro derivanti da un incidente�

PRECAUZIONI
Questo casco ha una durata utile limitata e deve essere sostituito non appena evidenza segni 
evidenti di usura�
� Non modificare né rimuovere alcun componente originale del casco� salvo esplicita 

indicazione contraria della Bell Sports� Non adattare il casco allo scopo di montare 
accessori diversi da quelli consigliati dalla Bell Sports�

� I caschi non vanno indossati dai bambini coinvolti in arrampicate o altre attività di gioco� 
laddove sussista il rischio di strangolamento�

� Si consiglia di prestare la dovuta cura ed attenzione quando si va in bicicletta� Conformarsi 
al Codice della Strada e cercare di evitare in modo responsabile gli incidenti di tutti i tipi� La 
maggior parte degli incidenti si verifica vicino a casa�

� Prestare particolare attenzione agli automobilisti in procinto di eseguire una svolta� i quali 
spesso rilevano di non aver visto né la bicicletta né il ciclista a cui hanno tagliato la strada�

� Indossare capi di abbigliamento dai colori sgargianti�
� Non correre in bicicletta di notte senza illuminazione e catarifrangenti appropriati� Prestare 

attenzione alle automobili parcheggiate� le cui portiere possono essere aperte senza 
preavviso�

� Conviene pretendere di essere invisibili agli automobilisti e non aspettarsi mai il contrario�

ADATTAMENTO DEL CASCO
Per offrire SURWH]LRQH� i caschi Bell devono essere indossati correttamente e calzare 
EHQH��

INDOSSARE IL CASCO NELLA POSIZIONE GIUSTA
Il casco va sempre indossato basso sulla fronte per proteggerla (figura �D�� Non 
indossare mai il casco inclinandolo all’indietro ed esponendo la fronte (figura �E��

IMPORTANTE� Per SRWHU DGDWWDUH LO FDVFR SI DEVE LQGRVVDUOR QHOOD�
SRVL]LRQH JLXVWD� Un FDVFR SRFR DGHUHQWH può VSRVWDUVL R YRODU YLD LQ FDVR�
GL LQFLGHQWH�

REGOLARE LA CINGHIETTA DEL SOTTOMENTO 
Il casco va sempre indossato allacciando la fibbia e tirando bene la cinghietta del 
VRWWRPHQWR� La chiusura e l’apertura della fibbia sono illustrate nelle figure 2 e �� La 
cinghietta NON deve essere appoggiata sul PHQWR� ma va disposta all’indietro contro 
la JROD� Se la cinghietta viene chiusa sulla punta del PHQWR� aumentano le probabilità 
di perdere il casco in caso di LQFLGHQWH� La figura 4 illustra la posizione corretta della 
cinghietta del VRWWRPHQWR��

AVVERTENZA� )DU SDVVDUH OҋHVWUHPLWj OLEHUD GHOOD FLQJKLHWWD DWWUDYHUVR�
Oҋ2�ULQJ LQ JRPPD� SHQD LO SRVVLELOH DOOHQWDPHQWR e OD SHUGLWD DFFLGHQWDOH�
GHO FDVFR �ILJXUD ���

VERIFICARE L’ADATTAMENTO
Prima di usare il FDVFR� accertarsi che calzi EHQH� che le cinghiette siano ben regolate 
e che la cinghietta del sottomento sia stretta a sufILFLHQ]D� Indossare il casco nella 
posizione JLXVWD� Allacciare la cinghietta del sottomento e stringerla EHQH� Guardarsi 
allo VSHFFKLR�

 $� Verifica della FDO]DWD� Afferrare il casco con entrambe le mani e farlo ruotare 
a destra ed a VLQLVWUD� Se calza EHQH� il casco deve spostarsi assieme alla 
pelle della IURQWH� In caso FRQWUDULR� è troppo ODUJR��

 B� Verifica delle cinghiette� Afferrare il casco con entrambe le mani e cercare di 
sfilarselo spostandolo il più possibile avanti e indietro� E’ IMPORTANTE provare 
con impegno� Se si riesce a farlo rotolare in avanti fino a coprire gli occhi o 
all’indietro al punto da scoprire la fronte� il casco calza male� 

AVVERTENZA� Se QRQ VL ULHVFH D UHJRODUH LO FDVFR LQ FRQIRUPLWj DOOH�
LVWUX]LRQL� 
SUHFHGHQWL� DVVLFXUDQGRQH OD VWDELOLWj HG LO FRPIRUW GXUDQWH OD FRUVD��
NON 86$5/2� 5HVWLWXLUOR DO ULYHQGLWRUH R ULYROJHUVL DOOD %HOO (XURSH per 
DVVLVWHQ]D�

CURA DEL CASCO

PULIZIA � I caschi sono prodotti in materiali che possono essere danneggiati da 
numerosi detergenti d’uso FRPXQH� I solventi o i detergenti a base di petrolio sono 
particolarmente GDQQRVL� al punto da compromettere significativamente le caratteristiche 
protettive del FDVFR� Spesso i danni non sono DSSDUHQWL� Per ottenere risultati RWWLPDOL��
pulire il casco con una panno morbido o una VSXJQD� acqua calda e sapone non 
DEUDVLYR�

CONSERVAZIONE � Dopo ogni XVR� lasciare asciugare il casco all’aria e poi conservarlo 
in un luogo fresco ed DVFLXWWR� Il calore eccessivo danneggia il FDVFR� I borsoni scuri e 
i portabagagli delle automobili esposti alla luce solare possono riscaldarsi quanto basta 
per danneggiare il FDVFR� Il danneggiamento termico causa la comparsa di bolle o di 
irregolarità sulla superficie del FDVFR�

IMPORTANTE� NON XVDUH FDVFKL GDQQHJJLDWL GDO FDORUH�

GARANTIER
Bell garanterar den ursprungliga inköparen av denna produkt att produkten är felfri vad 
gäller material och tillverkning under en period på ett år från ursprungligt LQN|SVGDWXP��
Denna garanti gäller inte defekter eller fysiska skador som uppkommit på grund av 
felaktig DQYlQGQLQJ� XQGHUOnWHQKHW� felaktiga reparationer� felaktig SDVVQLQJ� förändringar 
eller av tillverkaren ej avsedd DQYlQGQLQJ�

Om din %HOO�KMlOP befinns vara defekt vad gäller material eller tillverkning inom ett år från 
inköpsdagen kommer distributören av Bell i det aktuella ODQGHW� efter eget JRWWILQQDQGH��
att reparera eller byta ut hjälmen utan NRVWQDG� Lämna in den till din återförsäljare 
tillsammans med en skriftlig förklaring till orsaken för returen och bevis på LQN|SVGDWXP��
Återförsäljaren kommer sedan att utvärdera DQVSUnNHW� Bell lämnar inga garantier 
avseende hjälmar med skador som uppkommit på grund av stark värme eller kontakt 
med O|VQLQJVPHGHO� Denna garanti påverkar inte dina lagstadgade rättigheter� Denna 
garanti gäller i stället för alla andra avtal och garantier� allmänna eller VSHFLILND� uttryckta 
eller underförstådda och ingen representant eller person är auktoriserad att påta sig 
ansvar å Bells vägnar vad gäller användningen av denna SURGXNW�

'EDQLH�R�NDVN

&]\V]F]HQLH���$E\�Z\F]\ŋFLþ�]HZQĕWU]Qć�SRZãRNĕ�NDVNX��QDOHŧ\�Xŧ\þ�ZLOJRWQHM�
V]PDWNL��3U]\�VLOQ\FK�]DEUXG]HQLDFK�QDOHŧ\�Xŧ\þ�UR]WZRUX�ZRG\�]�P\GãHP��]ZLOŧ\þ�QLP�
V]PDWNĕ�OXE�PLĕNNć�JćENĕ�L�SU]HWU]Hþ�SRZLHU]FKQLĕ�NDVNX

3U]HFKRZ\ZDQLH����3R�NDŧG\P�Xŧ\FLX�]RVWDZ�NDVN�Z�VXFK\P�L�FKãRGQ\P�PLHMVFX��1LH�
SR]RVWDZLDM�VZRMHJR�NDVNX�Z�VDPRFKRG]LH�Z�ODWR��SRQLHZDŧ�WHPSHUDWXU\�SRWUDILć�GRMŋþ�
Z�WDNLFK�RNROLF]QRŋFLDFK�QDZHW�GR����VWRSQL�&HOVMXV]D�7HJR�W\SX�XV]NRG]HQLH�QLH�MHVW�
REMĕWH�JZDUDQFMć�

7UDQVSRUW���.DVN�PRŧH�E\þ�SU]HZRŧRQ\�Z\ãćF]QLH�Z�RU\JLQDOQ\P�RSDNRZDQLX�

2VWU]HŧHQLH���QLH�Xŧ\ZDM�NDVNX�RGNV]WDãFRQHJR�Z�Z\QLNX�G]LDãDQLD�Z\VRNLFK�
WHPSHUDWXU�

*ZDUDQFMH
.DŧG\�NDVN�%HOO�REMĕW\�MHVW�JZDUDQFMć�GOD�SLHUZV]HJR�QDE\ZF\�QD�RNUHV����PLHVLĕF\�RG�
GDW\�]DNXSX�QD�ZDG\�PDWHULDãRZH��WHFKQRORJLF]QH�L�MDNRŋFLRZH��*ZDUDQFMD�WUDFL�
ZDŧQRŋþ�Z�SU]\SDGNX�XV]NRG]Hĸ�PHFKDQLF]Q\FK��]Xŧ\FLD��]DQLHGEDQLD��
QLHGR]ZRORQ\FK�QDSUDZ��]PLDQ�L�SU]HUyEHN��GRSDVRZ\ZDQLD�Z�LQQ\�VSRVyE�QLŧ�
]DOHFRQR�Z�LQVWUXNFML�RUD]�Xŧ\ZDQLD�QLH]JRGQLH�]�SU]H]QDF]HQLHP�
-HŧHOL�]RVWDQLH�]DXZDŧRQD�ZDGD�NDVNX��QDOHŧ\�EH]]ZãRF]QLH�GRVWDUF]\þ�JR�GR�
VSU]HGDZF\�ZUD]�]�GRZRGHP�]DNXSX��:yZF]DV�NDVN�]RVWDQLH�QDSUDZLRQ\�OXE�
Z\PLHQLRQ\�QD�QRZ\��]DOHŧQLH�RG�GHF\]ML�LPSRUWHUD�

*ZDUDQFMD�%HOO�QLH�REHMPXMH�XV]NRG]Hĸ�NDVNX�SRZVWDã\FK�Z�Z\QLNX
EDUG]R�Z\VRNLFK�WHPSHUDWXU�RUD]�G]LDãDQLD�UR]SXV]F]DOQLNyZ�
*ZDUDQFMD�%HOO�QLH�Z\ãćF]D��QLH�RJUDQLF]D�L�QLH�]DZLHV]D�XSUDZQLHĸ�NXSXMćFHJR�]�W\WXãX�
QLH]JRGQRŋFL�WRZDUX�]�XPRZć�

,QVWUXNFMD�REVãXJL
.DVN�SU]H]QDF]RQ\�MHVW�Z\ãćF]QLH�GR�Xŧ\ZDQLD�SRGF]DV�MD]G\�QD�URZHU]H��GHVNRUROFH��
URONDFK��ZURWNDFK���1LH�MHVW�SU]H]QDF]RQ\�GR�Xŧ\ZDQLD�SRGF]DV�MD]G\�QD�PRWRF\NOX��
PRWRURZHU]H��VNXWHU]H��.DVNL�R]QDF]RQH�V\PEROHP�&(�SURGXNRZDQH�Vć�]JRGQLH�]�
(XURSHMVNLP�6WDQGDUGHP�(1������

2JUDQLF]RQD�RFKURQD�SU]HG�Z\SDGNLHP
.DVN�QLH�]DZV]H�PRŧH�RFKURQLþ�SU]HG�Z\SDGNLHP��1DZHW�SRGF]DV�MD]G\�]�EDUG]R�PDãć�
SUĕGNRŋFLć�PRŧH�GRMŋþ�GR�SRZDŧQ\FK�REUDŧHĸ�OXE�ŋPLHUFL��.DŧG\�NDVN��NWyU\�EUDã�XG]LDã�
Z�NROL]ML�SRZLQLHQ�]RVWDþ�]QLV]F]RQ\�L�Z\U]XFRQ\��QDZHW�MHŋOL�XV]NRG]HQLH�MHVW�QD�SR]yU�
QLHZLGRF]QH�

.DVNL�QLH�FKURQLć�WHJR�F]HJR�QLH�SU]\NU\ZDMć

.DVN�FKURQL�W\ONR�Wć�F]ĕŋþ�JãRZ\��NWyUć�SU]\NU\ZD��1LH�FKURQL�SU]HG�XUD]DPL�V]\L��
NUĕJRVãXSD�DQL�LQQ\PL�XUD]DPL�FLDãD��NWyUH�PRJć�E\þ�Z\QLNLHP�Z\SDGNX��2GNćG�NDVNL�
]DF]ĕWR�SURGXNRZDþ�]�OHNNLHM�SROLXUHWDQRZHM�SLDQNL�LVWQLHMH�PRŧOLZRŋþ�SU]HELFLD�MHM�
RVWU\P�SU]HGPLRWHP�

%H]SLHF]HĸVWZR
.DVN�QLH�EĕG]LH�&L�VãXŧ\ã�ZLHF]QLH�L�SRZLQLHQ�E\þ�Z\PLHQLRQ\�JG\�SRMDZLć�VLĕ�ZLGRF]QH�
ŋODG\�]Xŧ\FLD

��1LH�ZROQR�PRG\ILNRZDþ�DQL�Z\MPRZDþ�ŧDGQ\FK�RU\JLQDOQ\FK�HOHPHQWyZ�NDVNX�Z�LQQ\���
��QLŧ�]DOHFDQ\�SU]H]�SURGXFHQWD�VSRVyE��1LH�QDOHŧ\�GRVWRVRZ\ZDþ�NDVNX�SU]H]�FHORZH��
��X]XSHãQLDQLH�HOHPHQWyZ�LQDF]HM��QLŧ�MHVW�WR�]DOHFDQH�SU]H]�%HOO�
��.DVN�QLH�PRŧH�E\þ�Xŧ\ZDQ\�SRGF]DV�ZVSLQDF]NL�RUD]�LQQ\FK�VSRUWyZ�JG]LH�LVWQLHMH�
��U\]\NR�SU]\SDGNRZHJR�SRZLHV]HQLD�VLĕ�SU]\�XSDGNX��V]F]HJyOQLH�SU]H]�G]LHFL��
��&LHV]�VLĕ�MD]Gć�QD�URZHU]H�DOH�UyE�WR�EH]SLHF]QLH��7R�W\�MHVWHŋ�RGSRZLHG]LDOQ\�]D�
��VZRMH�EH]SLHF]HĸVWZR��=DZV]H�]DNãDGDM�NDVN��QDZHW�QD�NUyWNLH�WUDV\��:LHOH�Z\SDGNyZ�
��]GDU]D�VLĕ�EOLVNR�GRPX��3U]HVWU]HJDM�SU]HSLVyZ�UXFKX�GURJRZHJR�
��2EVHUZXM�XZDŧQLH�NLHURZFyZ�VNUĕFDMćF\FK�SU]HG�7REć��&]ĕVWR�SyťQLHM�]H]QDMć��ŧH�
  QLH�ZLG]LHOL�DQL�URZHUX�DQL�URZHU]\VW\�
��1Rŋ�MDVNUDZH�VWURMH��%ĕG]LHV]�OHSLHM�ZLGRF]Q\�
��1LH�Xŧ\ZDM�URZHUX�Z�QRF\�EH]�ZãDŋFLZHJR�RŋZLHWOHQLD�L�ŋZLDWHã�RGEODVNRZ\FK��8ZDŧDM�
��QD�]DSDUNRZDQH�VDPRFKRG\��GU]ZL�]Z\NOH�RWZLHUDMć�VLĕ�EH]�RVWU]HŧHQLD�
��8GDZDM��ŧH�MHVWHŋ�QLHZLG]LDOQ\��1LH�]DNãDGDM��ŧH�NLHURZF\�VDPRFKRGyZ�&LHELH�ZLG]ć�

'RSDVRZDQLH�NDVNX�GR�7ZRMHM�JãRZ\
$E\�7ZyM�NDVN�%HOO�G]LDãDã�SUDZLGãRZR�PXVL�E\þ�GREU]H�GRSDVRZDQ\�L�QRV]RQ\�
SUDZLGãRZR��

1Rŋ�NDVN�ZH�ZãDŋFLZHM�SR]\FML
=DZV]H�PLHM�]DãRŧRQ\�NDVN�WDN�E\�FKURQLã�F]RãR��5\VXQHN��D���1LJG\�QLH�SU]HVXZDM�
NDVNX�Z�W\ã�DE\�F]RãR�E\ãR�RGVãRQLĕWH��5\VXQHN��E��

:$Ŧ1(��:V]\VWNLH�UHJXODFMH�GRSDVRZXMćFH�NDVN�086=Ć�E\þ�GRNRQ\ZDQH�
SRGF]DV�JG\�NDVN�MHVW�ZH�ZãDŋFLZHM�SR]\FML��-HŋOL�QLH�EĕG]LHV]�WHJR�SU]HVWU]HJDã��
7ZyM�NDVN�EĕG]LH�ťOH�GRSDVRZDQ\�L�Z�UH]XOWDFLH�PRŧH�QLH�VSHãQLþ�VZRMHJR�
]DGDQLD��3RGF]DV�Z\SDGNX�PRŧH�VLĕ�SU]HVXQćþ�DOER�VSDŋþ�]�JãRZ\�

5HJXODFMD�SDVND�SRG�EURGć
=DZV]H�QRŋ�NDVN�]�]DSLĕWć�VSU]ćF]Nć�SRG�EURGć�L�GREU]H�QDFLćJQLĕW\PL�SDVNDPL��
5\VXQNL���L���SRND]XMć�MDN�]DSLćþ�L�]ZROQLþ�VSU]ćF]Nĕ��8SHZQLM�VLĕ��ŧH�SDVNL�SRG�EURGć�
GREU]H�SU]\OHJDMć��1,(�ZROQR�QRVLþ�SDVNyZ�QD�F]XENX�EURG\��3DVNL�QRV]RQH�QD�F]XENX�
EURG\�]ZLĕNV]DMć�U\]\NR��ŧH�NDVN�VSDGQLH�]�JãRZ\�SRGF]DV�Z\SDGNX��5\VXQHN���
SRND]XMH�SUDZLGãRZć�SR]\FMĕ�SDVNyZ�SRG�EURGć��

2VWU]HŧHQLH��8SHZQLM�VLĕ��ŧH�OXťQH�NRĸFH�SDVNyZ�SU]HFKRG]ć�SU]H]�JXPRZ\�2�ULQJ�
�5\VXQHN�����-HŋOL�QLH��SDVHN�PRŧH�VLĕ�Z\VXQćþ�D�Z�UH]XOWDFLH�NDVN�SU]\SDGNRZR�VSDŋþ�
]�JãRZ\�

6SUDZG]DQLH�GRSDVRZDQLD�L�UHJXODFML
=DQLP�Xŧ\MHV]�NDVNX��XSHZQLM�VLĕ�F]\�SDVXMH�RQ�GRNãDGQLH�L�F]\�SDVNL�Vć�ZãDŋFLZLH�
Z\UHJXORZDQH�D�NDVN�MHVW�ZH�ZãDŋFLZHM�SR]\FML��=DSQLM�VSU]ćF]Nĕ�SRG�EURGć�L�GRFLćJQLM�
SDVNL��6WDĸ�QD�ZSURVW�OXVWUD�

$��6SUDZGť�GRSDVRZDQLH��&KZ\þ�NDVN�Z�RELH�UĕFH�L�SU]HNUĕþ�QLP�Z�SUDZR�L�Z�OHZR��
     -HŧHOL�NDVN�OHŧ\�SUDZLGãRZR��VNyUD�QD�F]ROH�SRZLQQD�SRUXV]Dþ�VLĕ�UD]HP�]�NDVNLHP��
   ��-HŋOL�WDN�VLĕ�QLH�G]LHMH��NDVN�MHVW�]D�OXťQ\��
 
%��6SUDZGť�SDVNL��&KZ\þ�NDVN�Z�RELH�UĕFH�L�VSUyEXM�]GMćþ�JR�SU]HVXZDMćF�JRZ�W\ã�L�Z�
     SU]yG�WDN�GDOHNR�MDN�WR�MHVW�PRŧOLZH��3RWUDNWXM�WR�SRZDŧQLH��72�-(67�%$5'=2�
     :$Ŧ1(��-HŋOL�PRŧHV]�]VXQćþ�NDVN�]�JãRZ\�WR�]QDN��ŧH�QLH�EĕG]LH�RQ�G]LDãDã�
     SUDZLGãRZR��

&��:HSQLM�V\VWHP�GRSDVRZDQLD�Z�RGSRZLHGQL�]�WU]HFK�RWZRUyZ��UHJXOXMćF�W\P�VDP\P�
     FLDVQRŋþ�REZRGX���5\VXQHN����

2VWU]HŧHQLH��-HŋOL�QLH�PRŧHV]�Z\UHJXORZDþ�ZãDŋFLZLH�NDVNX��]JRGQLH�]�
]DOHFHQLDPL�1,(�8Ŧ<:$-�*2��:\PLHĸ�JR�QD�LQQ\�UR]PLDU�OXE�PRGHO�
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